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Background

In Spring 2021the lowa Department of Publidealth (IDPH) secured the services of the Center for
Social and Behavioral Research (CSBR) at the University of Northern(ldMi to assist in the
revision, design, and implementation of the lowa Youth Survey (IYS).

The IYS is aperiodicsurvey of lowayouth in grades'® 8" and 11". The 1YS has been administered
since 1999, and there have been a number of revisions in the questionnaire content and analysis
approaches over the years.

The 2021 IYS, dta collection began on September 27, 2021 and esrdBidvember 19, 2021. Data
collection was scheduled to end on Novembdl, b2t was extended to Novembef"t® accommodate
school requests. In total, 175 out of 192 registemedmunity school district&CSDg or private schools
administered the survey at least one grade; the vast majority administered the survey tb, & 6
and 11" grades. The total number of students that participated in the survey was Z&6@@imber of
students who provided their county of residence was 44y@86h wasused to determine the total
number of students in this report.

This report presents thesponses frora Judicial District (JD)sideby-side with the overall statealues
It combines students from @buntieswithin theJudicial Districtgeographical boundarieshese
responses are first present®dgradefollowed by responses sex The percentages in all tables are
rounded using standard roungrules, and therefore, columns in each table may not sum to 100
percent. In addition, <1%dicates the percentage in that category below @b&wgreater than zero
percent Zero percent is only listed when no students selected that response\églti@s. in some
tablesmay be redacted the number of studentgho responded to thguestion ietween Jand10. In
this scenaripan asterisk (*) is useidstead of the percent and number of studenpsevent low
incidence responses from allowing possible identification of a respoMibat there is no student
responding to a followap questior(n=0), a hyphen symbol)(is usedn place ofthe percent values and
zeroindicates theaumber of students responding to the item.

The full questionnaire with notes about the display logic (or skip patterpg)vledin the Appendix.

! Previous state reports can be foundtgis://iowayouthsurvey.idph.state.ia.us/Reports/Siédewa
2 Jowa Judicial district boundaries can be seentiats://www.iowacourts.gov/iowaourts/districicourt
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Responsedy Grade

CommunityEngagement

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked about tbeamunityengagement experiences
during the current school year that weskated to paid employment, community volunteerism,
participation in extraurricular activities, and participation in religious activities.

Table G1: Schoolyear activities, extracurricular, volunteerism, by grade

6" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Worked in a paid job 13% 87% 15,406 | 14% 86% 2,760
Volunteered in the community 28% 72% 15,273 | 26% 74% 2,741
Participated in extraurricular activities 77% 23% 15,383 | 73% 27% 2,757
Participated in religious activities 51% 49% 15,149 | 53% 47% 2,719
8" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Worked in a paid job 20% 80% 17,019 | 21% 79% 2,879
Volunteered in the community 34% 66% | 16,989 | 33% 67% 2,872
Participated in extraurricular activities 82% 18% | 17,018 | 78% 22% 2,877
Participated in religiouactivities 53% 47% | 16,980 | 58% 42% 2,869
11" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Worked in a paid job 71% 29% 13,522 | 71% 29% 2,308
Volunteered in the community 53% 47% | 13,503 | 48% 52% 2,305
Participated in extraurricular activities 79% 21% | 13,512 | 75% 25% 2,306
Participated in religious activities 50% 50% | 13,504 | 55% 45% 2,305

Question During the current school year, have you...? # = Number of students responding to the item
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Physical Wellbeing

All students participating in the 2021 1YS wexrgked about their physical wdleing on topics related to
physical activity, nutrition, homelessness, any ongoing physical or mental impairments that limit their
daily activities, and whether they had experienced a concussion over the past 12 months. More
specifically for the physical activity items, students were asked about the typical number of hours of
screen time per day that they spend for something other than school work and the number of days that
they were physically active for 60 or more minutesr the past 7 days. For nutrition, students were

asked about their daily fruit intake as well as their daily vegetable intake over the past 7 days, and if they
had experienced hunger in the past 30 days. Students who reported they had experiencsdianconcu

over the past 12 months were also asked about the number of times they experienced a concussion
during this time frame. Students who indicated they had ever been homeless were also asked whether

they had been homeless in the past 12t

Table G2: Screen time forsomethingother than school work by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11 Grade

State JD State JD State JD
0 hours 8% 8% 4% 4% 2% 2%
More than 0 but less than 2 hours 28% 27% 21% 23% 19% 21%
At least 2 hours but less than 4 hours 30% 29% 30% 28% 29% 29%
At least 4 hours but less than 6 hours 18% 18% 23% 21% 27% 25%
At least 6 hours but less than 8 hours 9% 9% 12% 13% 14% 13%
At least 8 hours but less than 10 hours 4% 4% 6% 7% 5% 5%
At least 10 or more hours 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5%
# Responding 15,413 2,759 16,993 2,878 13,509 2,306

Question On an average school day, about how many hours of screen time do you spend for something that is n
work? By screen time we mean time spent watching shows or videos, wsingater/tablet, playing video games,

social media, apps, or using a phone for something other than calling or texting.

Table G3: Physical activity, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade

State JD State JD State JD
0 days 6% 6% 5% 5% 7% 8%
1 day 8% 9% 5% 7% 5% 6%
2 days 11% 13% 9% 10% 9% 9%
3 days 14% 15% 13% 14% 13% 15%
4 days 14% 13% 13% 13% 13% 12%
5 days 14% 13% 16% 15% 17% 17%
6 days 7% 7% 10% 9% 10% 10%
7 days 26% 25% 29% 27% 25% 23%
# Responding 15,305 2,742 16,983 2,876 13,511 2,309

Question On how many of the past 7 days were you physically active for a total of 60 minutes (1 hour) or more pe
Add up all the time you spent in any kind of moderate or intense physical activity like running, walking fast, swimn

riding abicycle, etc.
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Table G4: Daily fruit intake , by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade

State JD State JD State JD
| did not eat any fruit during the past 8% 8% 6% 294 204 204
7 days
< 1 time each day 10% 11% 13% 14% 17% 17%
1 time per day 23% 21% 26% 24% 30% 30%
2 times per day 26% 26% 28% 28% 27% 27%
3 times per day 18% 19% 16% 16% 12% 12%
4 times per day 7% 8% 5% 5% 3% 3%
> 5 times per day 8% 8% 6% 6% 4% 4%
# Responding 15,423 2,768 16,991 2,873 13,510 | 2,305

QuestionIn the past 7 days, abdubw many times each day did you eat fruit (do not count fruit juice)?

Table G5: Daily vegetable intake by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State JD State JD State JD

| did not eat any vegetables during the 12% 13% 9% 9% 9% 10%
past 7 days

< ltime each day 14% 14% 16% 18% 19% 20%
1 time per day 28% 27% 32% 31% 34% 35%
2 times per day 24% 24% 25% 24% 23% 21%
3 times per day 12% 12% 11% 11% 9% 8%
4 times per day 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2%
> 5 times per day 6% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3%
# Responding 15,413 | 2,762 16,990 | 2,872 13,508 | 2,304

QuestionIn the past 7 days, about how many times each day did you eat green salad, carrots, potatoes or any o
vegetables (do not count french fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips)?

Table G6: Hunger, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State JD State JD State JD
Yes 8% 10% 5% 7% 5% 6%
No 92% 90% 95% 93% 95% 94%
# Responding 15,450 2,762 17,020 2,880 13,521 2,306

QuestionIn the past 30 days, did you ever go hungry because there was not enoughyfaachiome?
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Table G7: Disabilities or impairments, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11 Grade
State JD State JD State JD
Yes 16% 18% 17% 17% 20% 19%
No 84% 82% 83% 83% 80% 81%
# Responding 15,176 2,734 16,903 2,857 13,479 2,303

Question Do youhave any ongoing physical, mental, or emotional disabilities or impairments that limit your daily
activities?

Table G8: Concussion by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State JD State JD State JD
Yes 9% 12% 7% 7% 7% 7%
No 70% 67% 79% 77% 84% 84%
Not sure 20% 21% 14% 16% 9% 10%
# Responding 15,468 2,768 17,031 2,880 13,524 2,307

Question In the past 12 months, have you had a concussion from playing a sport or being physically active?

Table G9: Number of concussions among studentgporting having a concussion

by grade
6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State JD State JD State JD

1time 52% 46% 70% 65% 70% 72%
2 times 23% 28% 19% 19% 20% 21%
3 times 9% 11% 5% 7% 3% 3%
4 or more times 16% 15% 7% 9% 7% 3%
# Responding 1,423 317 1,112 198 961 154

Question How many times did you have a concussion in the past 12 months?

Table G10: Number of concussions amongll participants, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade

State JD State JD State JD
1time 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5%
2 times 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%
3 times 1% 1% <1% <1% <1% <1%
4 or more times 1% 2% <1% 1% <1% <1%
No reported concussions 91% 89% 93% 93% 93% 93%
# Responding 15,468 2,767 17,036 2,881 13,525 2,308

QuestionIn the past 12 months, have you had a concudsiom playing a sport or being physically active? Note. Th

fino

reported

concussionso

about having a concussion in the past 12 months.

lowa Department of Public Health
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Table G11: Ever homelesshby grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11 Grade
State JD State JD State JD
Yes 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
No 97% 97% 97% 97% 97% 97%
# Responding 15,463 2,764 17,024 2,882 13,522 2,308

Question Have you ever been homeless?

Table G12: Homeless in the past 12 monthamong students reporting ever
having been homelesdy grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State JD State JD State JD
Yes 18% 19% 14% 17% 27% 24%
No 82% 81% 86% 83% 73% 76%
# Responding 414 85 445 93 453 80
Question Were you homeless at atigne in the past 12 months?
Table G13: Homeless in the past 12 months among all participantby grade
6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State JD State JD State JD
Yes, homeless in the past 12 months <1% 1% <1% 1% 1% 1%
No, not h_omeless in the past2 months 204 2% 2% 3% 20 3%
(but previously homeless)
No, never reported being homeless 97% 97% 97% 97% 97% 97%
# Responding 15,512 | 2,773 | 17,047 | 2,884 | 13,530 | 2,309
QuestionWer e you homel ess at any time imepdret epadsheilg

category includes students who selected fAnoo
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GamblingBehavior

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked whether theydwa@rengaged in six gambling
behaviors. Students who reported having engaged in these behaviors at any point were also asked about
their gambling behaviors during tpast 30 daysThe gambling behaviors included on the 1YS were:

betting on sporting events, thiag on internet fantasy sportsetting on card or dice games, spending

money on inRgame or irapp purchases, betting on games of skill, and purchasing lottery tickets.

lowa Department of Public Health 7
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Table G14: Types of betting or wagering at any time (ever)by grade

6" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Bet or wagered on sporting events 21% 79% 15,307 25% 75% 2,747
Bet or wagered on an internet fantasy sports contest 10% 90% 15,218 11% 89% 2,735
Bet or wagered on card or dice games with friends or fainityuding poker) 24% 76% 15,211 28% 72% 2,734
Spent money on igame or irapp purchases to extend play 54% 46% 15,300 52% 48% 2,744
Bet or wagered on games of skill such as pool, bowling, or dominoes 16% 84% 15,204 19% 81% 2,732
Purchased lottergcratch off tickets or lotto numbers 9% 91% 15,272 9% 91% 2,742
8" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Bet or wagered on sporting events 23% 77% 16,991 26% 74% 2,875
Bet or wagered on an internet fantasy sports contest 11% 89% 16,971 12% 88% 2,874
Bet or wagered on card or dice games with friends or family (including poke| 26% 74% 16,973 28% 72% 2,873
Spent money on igame or irapp purchases to extend play 56% 44% 16,983 54% 46% 2,872
Bet or wagered on games of skill such as pool, bowlindporinoes 16% 84% 16,964 16% 84% 2,870
Purchased lottery scratch off tickets or lotto numbers 9% 91% 16,974 7% 93% 2,872
11" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Bet or wagered on sporting events 21% 79% 13,520 23% 77% 2,309
Bet or wagered on anternet fantasy sports contest 13% 87% 13,515 13% 87% 2,309
Bet or wagered on card or dice games with friends or family (including poke| 25% 75% 13,514 26% 74% 2,308
Spent money on igame or irapp purchases to extend play 51% 49% 13,519 50% 50% 2,308
Bet or wagered on games of skill such as pool, bowling, or dominoes 15% 85% 13,508 17% 83% 2,308
Purchased lottery scratch off tickets or lotto numbers 6% 94% 13,515 7% 93% 2,309

Notes: See appendix for question wording. # = Number of studesgending to item

lowa Department of Public Health
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Table G15: Types of betting or wageringin the past 30 daygamong students who have ever participated in that activity)by grade

6" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Bet or wagered on sporting events 54% 46% 3,146 59% 41% 669
Bet or wagered on an internet fantasy sports contest 56% 44% 1,500 58% 42% 303
Bet or wagered on card or dice games with friends or family (including pok¢ 44% 56% 3,654 46% 54% 768
Spent money on igame or irapp purchases to extend play 54% 46% 8,224 58% 42% 1,419
Bet or wagered on games of skill such as pool, bowling, or dominoes 50% 50% 2,376 54% 46% 514
Purchased lottery scratch off tickets or lotto numbers 41% 59% 1,324 47% 53% 250
8" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Bet or wageren sporting events 51% 49% 3,892 51% 49% 738
Bet or wagered on an internet fantasy sports contest 58% 42% 1,893 58% 42% 330
Bet or wagered on card or dice games with friends or family (including poke 39% 61% 4,434 42% 58% 796
Spent money on igame olin-app purchases to extend play 54% 46% 9,546 56% 44% 1,554
Bet or wagered on games of skill such as pool, bowling, or dominoes 45% 55% 2,627 45% 55% 470
Purchased lottery scratch off tickets or lotto numbers 37% 63% 1,527 42% 58% 213
11" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Bet or wagered on sporting events 53% 47% 2,781 56% 44% 538
Bet or wagered on an internet fantasy sports contest 67% 33% 1,713 66% 34% 299
Bet or wagered on card or dice games with friends or family (including poke 41% 59% 3,377 39% 61% 608
Spent money on igame or irapp purchases to extend play 57% 43% 6,831 60% 40% 1,148
Bet or wagered on games of skill such as pool, bowling, or dominoes 47% 53% 2,001 45% 55% 379
Purchased lottery scratch off tickets or lotto numbers 42% 58% 875 46% 54% 162

Notes: See appendix for question wording. # = Number of students responding to item

lowa Department of Public Health
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Mental Health and Suicide

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked about their general mental health and presence of
suicidal ideation in the past twelve months. Students who reported hhoumght aboukilling

themselves were asked two additional items. Studentsepusted havin@ttemptedo kill themselves

during the past twelve months were asked one additional item

Table G16. General mental health status measured by feeling sad or hopelebg grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State JD State JD State JD
Yes 27% 32% 29% 33% 36% 36%
No 73% 68% 71% 67% 64% 64%
# Responding 15,396 2,758 16,957 2,870 13,502 2,306

QuestionIn the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost every day for 2 weeks or more in g
you stopped doingome usual activities?

Table G17: Suicidal ideation, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State JD State JD State JD
Yes 17% 19% 21% 22% 24% 22%
No 83% 81% 79% 78% 76% 78%
# Responding 15,115 2,717 16,790 2,839 13,462 2,303

Question In thepast 12 months, have you thought about killing yourself?

Table G18: Suicide plans among students reporting suicidal ideatiqrby grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State JD State JD State JD
Yes 47% 48% 54% 58% 49% 47%
No 53% 52% 46% 42% 51% 53%
# Responding 2,605 507 3,460 612 3,244 510

QuestionIn the past 12 months, have you made a plan about how you would kill yourself?

Table G19: Suicide attempts among students reporting suicidal ideatiqrby grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State JD State JD State JD
Yes 24% 24% 26% 30% 20% 19%
No 76% 76% 74% 70% 80% 81%
# Responding 2,594 503 3,466 611 3,244 508

Question In the past 12 months, have you tried to kill yourself?

lowa Department of Public Health 10
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Table G20: Required medical treatment due to suicidattempt among students
who attempted suicide in the past 12 month<y grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State JD State JD State JD
Yes 22% 26% 23% 15% 25% 20%
No 78% 74% 7% 85% 75% 80%
# Responding 633 121 912 183 656 99

Question If you attempted to kill yourself in the past 12 months, did any attempt result in al
injury, poisoning, or overdose that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse?

Table G21: Suicide plans among all participantsby grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State JD State JD State JD
Yes 8% 9% 11% 12% 12% 10%
No 9% 10% 9% 9% 12% 12%
No suicidal ideation reported 83% 82% 80% 79% 76% 78%
# Responding 15,488 2,768 17,011 2,880 13,525 2,308
QuestionIn the past 12 months, have you made a plasut how you would kill yourself?
Table G22: Suicide attempts among all participantsby grade
6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State JD State JD State JD
Yes 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4%
No 13% 14% 15% 15% 19% 18%
No suicidal ideation reported 83% 82% 80% 79% 76% 78%
# Responding 15,477 2,764 17,017 2,879 13,525 2,306

Question In the past 12 months, have you tried to kill yourself?

Table G23: Required medical treatment due to suicide attempts among all participanidy grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State JD State JD State JD
Yes 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
No 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3%
No suicidal ideation reported 96% 96% 96% 94% 95% 96%
# Responding 15,511 2,773 17,046 2,883 13,530 2,309

Question wordinglf you attempted to kill yourself in the pak? months, did any attempt result in an injury, poisoning
or overdose that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse?

lowa Department of Public Health
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Student sé Beliefs and Val ues

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked to indicate how much they agree or disagree with
eight different statements about their beliefs and values. Five of the eight statements were related to
studentsod beliefs awodhdddidnal statements svere oo bebefsdbout ot her s,
themselves, and one statement was about whether violence is an acceptable way to solve problems. For
each statement, response options were: strongly disagree, disagree, neither agree nor disagree, agree, a
strongly agree. Students were encouraged to respond honestly about their beliefs and attitudes, and not
according to what they thought was an acceptable answer to others.

lowa Department of Public Health 12



2021 lowa Youth Surveyludicial District Report

TableG24:St udent s6 belbygadss and val ues

6" Grade
State JD
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
It is important to help others 1% 1% 5% 36% 57% | 15,476 1% <1% 7% 37% 54% | 2,768

| care about ot her peopl el 2% 2% 12% 44% 41% |15,461] 2% 2% 13% 43% 39% | 2,764
| feel sorry for people who have things stolen or damagel 2% 3% 13% 39% 43% | 15,461 2% 4% 15% 39% 40% | 2,766
| am accepting of those different than myself 2% 2% 11% 35% 51%|15,339] 2% 2% 12% 37% 47% | 2,746

It is wrong to discriminate against someone because of 3% 1% 4% 15% 77%| 15359 5% 2% 4% 16% 73% | 2.756
race, appearance, culture, religion, etc.

| can say finoo when sSomeol o 300 goy 250 61%|15435 4% 3% 9% 24% 60% | 2,762
are wrong or dangerous

| feel | have much to be proud of 5% 7% 19% 34% 35% |15,373| 6% 7% 21% 33% 33% | 2,753
Violence is an acceptable way to solve problems 49% 21% 19% 6% 5% | 15,366/ 49% 21% 19% 6% 5% | 2,751
8" Grade
State JD
SD D N A SA # SO D N A SA #
It is important to help others 2% 1% 7% 43% 48% | 17,027 2% 1% 7% 43% 48% | 2,881

| care about ot her peopl el 2% 3% 14% 46% 35% |17,023] 3% 3% 17% 45% 33% | 2,882
| feel sary for people who have things stolen or damageq 2% 3% 17% 46% 31% |17,022| 2% 4% 21% 45% 28% | 2,881
| am acceting of those different than myself 2% 2% 15% 41% 40% |16,987| 2% 2% 17% 39% 40% | 2,869
It is wrong to discriminate agajn_st someone because of t 3% 1% 6% 22% 68%|17.003 3% 1% 6% 21% 68% | 2.873
race, appearance, culture, religion, etc.
lcansayino 0 when someone wan
are wrong or dangerous

| feel | have much to be proud of 6% 11% 24% 34% 26% |16,994| 6% 11% 26% 32% 25% | 2,877

Violenceis an acceptable way to solve problems 33% 28% 27% 7% 4% | 16,992 35% 27% 28% 7% 4% | 2,874

2% 3% 11% 33% 50% | 17,014 3% 3% 11% 31% 52% | 2,879

Note: SD = Strongly disapprove, D = Somewhat disapprove, N = Neither approve nor disapprove, A = Somewhat approve, ghaptowe; # = Number of studen
responding to item

lowa Department of Public Health 13
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TableG24:St udent s6 belbygadss and val ues

11" Grade
State JD
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
It is important to help others 3% 1% 6% 40% 50% |13,519| 2% 1% 6% 44% 46% | 2,309

| care about ot her peopl el 4% 3% 13% 42% 38% |13,513] 3% 4% 15% 45% 34% | 2,309
| feel sorry for people who have things stolen or damagg 3% 3% 16% 47% 30% | 13,516] 3% 4% 20% 47% 26% | 2,309
| am accepting of those different than myself 3% 2% 12% 42% 41% | 13,510 3% 2% 13% 44% 38% | 2,309

It is wrong to discriminate against someone because of 4% 1% 6% 23% 66% | 13512| 4% 1% 6% 25% 63% | 2.309
race, appearance, culture, religion, etc.

lcan say fAnoo0 when sSO0mMeON 5 490 1305 3706 43% |13509 3% 4% 13% 36% 44% | 2,308
are wrong or dangerous

| feel | have much to be proud of 6% 11% 26% 33% 24% |13,513] 6% 11% 26% 34% 23% | 2,309
Violence is an acceptable way to solve problems 30% 28% 27% 10% 6% |13,512| 30% 26% 29% 9% 5% | 2,309

Note: SD = Strongly disapprove, D = Somewhat disapprove, N = Neither approve nor disapprove, A = Somewhat approve, SAaptomeght = Number of studen
responding to item
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Risk Perceptions

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked to think about the possible risks to physical or
mental health and to indicate the level of risk associated with engaging in eleven different activities
related to drinking alcohol, smoking cigarettesising ecigarettes, gambling, or using seven different
types of drugs (such as, marijuana, methamphetamines, or cocaine) on a regular basis. The possible
responses for level of risk included: little or no risk, slight risk, moderate risk, or high risk

lowa Department of Public Health 15
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Table G25: St udent sod ,bygsale percepti ons

6" Grade
State JD
LR SR MR HR # LR SR MR HR #
Drinking 4(females)5(males)or more drinks of alcohol within a couple of hour| 26% 7% 21% 46% | 15,183| 27% 8% 20% 46% | 2,728
Smokingcigarettes regularly 26% 4% 17% 53%| 15,139| 27% 5% 17% 51% | 2,720
Using marijuana regularly 27% 4% 12% 56%| 14,626| 28% 4% 12% 56% | 2,670
Gambling regularly 28% 14% 27% 31%| 14,937| 29% 14% 25% 32% | 2,678
Using methamphetamines (crank) regularly 28% 3% 13% 56%| 14,071| 28% 4% 12% 56% | 2,577
Using cocaine regularly 27% 2% 8% 64%| 14,762| 27% 2% 8% 63% | 2,679
Using amphetamines other than methamphetamines regularly 28% 5% 19% 49%| 13,995| 28% 5% 18% 48% | 2,572
Using any other illegal drug regularly 26% 2% 7% 65%] 14,938| 27% 2% 7% 64% | 2,688
Regularly using ovethe-counter medications differently than directed 27% 7% 22% 44%| 14,720 28% 7% 22% 43% | 2,670
Regularly using prescription medication for rmedical reasons 27% 6% 20% 47%| 14,798| 27% 7% 20% 46% | 2,672
Regularly using €igarettes 26% 5% 16% 53%]| 14,889| 27% 5% 16% 52% | 2,686
8" Grade
State JD
LR SR MR HR # LR SR MR HR #
Drinking 4(females)5(males)or more drinks of alcohol within a couple of hour| 17% 9% 25% 49% | 16,924| 18% 9% 26% 47% | 2,865
Smoking cigarettes regularly 17% 4% 18% 61%| 16,903| 19% 4% 17% 60% | 2,860
Using marijuana regularly 20% 7% 14% 59%| 16,852| 21% 8% 14% 58% | 2,850
Gambling regularly 19% 15% 31% 35%/ | 16,860| 20% 15% 30% 34% | 2,852
Using methamphetamines (crank) regularly 18% 3% 12% 67%| 16,581| 19% 3% 14% 64% | 2,817
Using cocaine regularly 17% 1% 7% 75%]| 16,838| 19% 2% 7% 73% | 2,850
Using amphetamines other than methamphetamines regularly 18% 4% 19% 59%| 16,591| 19% 5% 21% 55% | 2,808
Using any other illegal drug regularly 17% 2% 10% 71%| 16,833| 18% 2% 11% 68% | 2,850
Regularly using ovethe-counter medications differently than directed 18% 8% 27% 47%| 16,815| 19% 8% 26% 46% | 2,848
Regularly using prescription medication for rmedical reasons 19% 7% 23% 52%]| 16,828| 20% 7% 24% 49% | 2,846
Regularly using €igarettes 17% 7% 22% 54%| 16,844| 18% 9% 21% 52% | 2,853
Note LR = Little or no risk, SR = Slight risk, MR = Moderate risk, HR = High risk; # = Number of students responding to tise&dnil question wakingin the
appendix.
lowa Department of Public Health 16
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Table G25: St udent sod ,bygsale percepti ons

11" Grade
State JD

LR SR MR HR # LR SR MR HR #
Drinking 4(females)5(males)or more drinks of alcohol within a couple of hour| 13% 14% 29% 43% | 13,474| 13% 14% 30% 42% | 2,306
Smoking cigarettes regularly 11% 5% 18% 66% | 13,464| 12% 4% 18% 65% | 2,304
Using marijuana regularly 21% 16% 20% 42%| 13,459| 20% 14% 21% 45% | 2,304
Gambling regularly 14% 16% 30% 41%| 13,454 14% 17% 29% 40% | 2,303
Using methamphetamines (crank) regularly 11% 2% 7% 80% | 13,424| 12% 2% 8% 78% | 2,304
Using cocaine regularly 11% 1% 5% 82%]| 13,453| 12% 2% 6% 80% | 2,306
Using amphetamines other than methamphetamines regularly 11% 3% 13% 73%| 13,425| 12% 3% 14% 71% | 2,304
Using any other illegal drug regularly 11% 3% 13% 73%| 13,448| 12% 3% 13% 72% | 2,306
Regularly using ovethe-counter medicationdifferently than directed 12% 8% 27% 53%| 13,448| 13% 9% 26% 52% | 2,305
Regularly using prescription medication for rmedical reasons 12% 6% 22% 59%| 13,445| 13% 8% 22% 57% | 2,305
Regularly using €igarettes 13% 12% 27% 48%| 13,451| 12% 13% 27% 47% | 2,305
Note LR = Little or no risk, SR = Slight risk, MR = Moderate risk, HR = High risk; # = Number of students responding to tis=&dunil question waling in the
appendix.
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Perceptions of Peer Beliefs

All students participatinginth 2021 | YS were asked about their g
about/acceptance of engagingeightd i f f er ent behavi orAsouthdtmangent s w

students in your grade woul d f eel Therdsponse optiocksay f o
wereafivepoi nt scal e Alhmads tr amgrea wWa windAlmost allweuldi t i s
think it is okay. o

The set of peer questions were i mmediately prec
refer to the studestin your school. When you read and answer these questions keep in mind the
attitudes and beliefs of other students. o
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Table G26: Perception of peer acceptanceby grade

6" Grade
State JD
~0 Few Some Most ~All # ~0 Few Some Most ~All #

Drink beer, wine, alcoholic drinks, or hard liquor 60% 23% 13% 3% 1% | 15,176 | 57% 24% 15% 2% 2% 2,727
Smoke cigarettes 64% 23% 10% 2% 1% | 15,136 | 62% 22% 12% 3% 2% 2,721
Use an aigarette, JUUL, vappen, ehookah, mod | gq0, 5406 1205 306 206 | 15,086 | 55% 25% 14% 4% 3% | 2,710
box, or other electronic cigarette

Use marijuana 77% 14% 6% 1% 1% | 14,795 | 74% 14% 8% 2% 2% 2,682
zzfiji%;'ega' drug other than alcohol, cigarettes, 0 zao, 1405 606 1% 206 | 15,083 | 75% 15% 7% 1% 2% | 2,711
Go to a party where kids under 21 were drinking alc| 59% 25% 11% 3% 2% | 15,105 | 57% 25% 11% 4% 3% 2,713
Go to a party where kids were using drugs 73% 17% 7% 2% 2% | 15,088 | 71% 17% 8% 2% 2% 2,709
Use prescription drugs for nanedical reasons 70% 19% 8% 2% 2% | 15,040 | 67% 21% 8% 2% 2% 2,706

8" Grade
State JD
~0 Few Some Most ~All # ~0 Few Some Most ~All #

Drink beer, wine, alcoholic drinks, or hard liquor 32% 32% 28% 7% 2% | 16,858 | 31% 31% 29% 7% 2% 2,859
Smoke cigarettes 42% 33% 19% 4% 1% | 16,830 | 42% 31% 21% 4% 1% 2,854
Use an aigarette, JUUL, vappen, ehookah, mod | ,q0, 5504 2605 1106 3% | 16,822 | 28% 30% 26% 12% 4% | 2,852
box, or other electronic cigarette

Use marijuana 51% 27% 16% 5% 2% | 16,789 | 50% 26% 16% 6% 2% 2,848
%Z?iji%g'ega' drug other than alcohol, cigarettes, 0 g0, 5505 1206 3% 1% | 16,815 | 56% 25% 13% 4% 2% | 2,852
Go to a party where kids under 21 were drinking alc{ 33% 33% 22% 9% 3% | 16,818 | 34% 31% 24% 9% 3% 2,852
Go to a party where kids were using drugs 47% 29% 16% 5% 2% | 16,819 | 48% 27% 16% 6% 2% 2,852
Use prescription drugs for nanedical reasons 52% 28% 14% 4% 2% | 16,816 | 51% 27% 16% 4% 2% 2,853

Note: ~0 = Almost none would think it is ok, Few = A few would think it is ok, Some = Some would and some wouldn't $hofk Most = Most would think it is ok, ~A
= Almost all would think it is ok; # = Number sfudents responding to item
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Table G26: Perception of peer acceptanceby grade

11" Grade
State JD
~0 Few Some Most ~All # ~0 Few Some Most ~All #

Drink beer, wine, alcoholic drinks, or hard liquor 11% 14% 38% 27% 10% | 13,417 | 12% 16% 42% 24% 7% 2,298
Smoke cigarettes 26% 35% 29% 7% 3% | 13,406 | 29% 33% 28% 8% 3% 2,298
Use an aigarette, JUUL, vappen, ehookah, mod | 410, 1604 3305 2706 1206 13,400 | 13% 16% 35% 25% 11% | 2,297
box, or other electronic cigarette

Use marijuana 18% 22% 32% 19% 8% | 13,403 | 23% 23% 29% 16% 8% 2,298
rL:]Z‘fiji%;'ega' drug other than alcohol, cigarettes, 0 s70, 3505 22045 6% 3% | 13,400 | 41% 30% 21% 6% 3% | 2,297
Go to a party where kids under 21 were drinking alc| 13% 16% 31% 27% 14%| 13,403 | 14% 18% 32% 25% 11% | 2,297
Go to a party where kids were using drugs 22% 25% 30% 16% 7% | 13,397 | 26% 25% 28% 14% 6% 2,298
Use prescription drugs for nanedical reasons 37% 31% 23% 6% 3% | 13,400 | 40% 29% 22% 6% 3% 2,298

Note: ~0 = AlImost none would think it is ok, Few = A few would think it is ok, Some = Some would and some wouldn't shokk Most = Most would think it is ok, ~A
= Almost all would think it is ok; # = Number of students ragtiag to item
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Student Attitudes Toward School

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked to indicate how much they agree or disagree with
eleven different statements about their school. For each statement, responsevepéosigsongly

disagree, disagree, neither agree nor disagree, agree, and strongly agree. Four of eleven statements wer
related to studentsd personal attitudes toward
communi cati ng wi t h rdiarh @otlet faudstaterhedts wepe arr sehod resguicas,

and one statement was about the studentods peers
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Table G27: Attitudes toward school by grade

6" Grade
State JD
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
Feel safe at school 3% 5% 19% 42% 32% | 15,277 3% 56 22% 41% 29% | 2,739
Care about school 3% 3% 16% 40% 37% | 15,262 3% 4% 17% 41% 35% | 2,738
Put forth best effort 1% 2% 8% 33% 56% | 15,264 | 1% 1% 9% 33% 55% | 2,740
Do not plan to finish high school 65% 19% 9% 3% 4% 15,208 | 64% 19% 10% 4% 4% | 2,736
School informs parent/guardian when | do a good job 2% 4% 15% 42% 37% | 15219 | 2% 5% 17% 42% 35% | 2,737
School informs parent/guardian of misbehavior 1% 2% 10% 43% 45% | 15,219 2% 2% 11% 43% 42% | 2,735
Adults available at school to go to for help 4% 4% 10% 30% 52% | 15,224 6% 5% 11% 28% 49% | 2,735
Peers are welcoming to new students 3% 5% 24% 38% 30% | 15,225 | 4% 56 27% 37% 27% | 2,734
School has upo-date technology 2% 3% 14% 40% 42% | 15,145 | 2% 3% 17% 38% 39% | 2,723
School has available space for extraricular activities | 2% 3% 16% 41% 38% | 15,033 | 2% 3% 18% 41% 35% | 2,708
School building is well maintained 2% 3% 15% 39% 41% | 15,105 | 3% 3% 18% 39% 38% | 2,721
8" Grade
State JD
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
Feel safe at school 4% 6% 24% 45% 21% | 16,885 | 4% 7% 27% 42% 20% | 2,864
Care about school 5% 7% 25% 42% 21% | 16,884 | 5% 7% 25% 42% 21% | 2,864
Put forth best effort 2% 3% 14% 42% 40% | 16,887 | 2% 4% 14% 39% 42% | 2,863
Do not plan to finish high school 71% 18% 7% 2% 3% 16,877 | 70% 17% 8% 2% 3% | 2,862
School informs parent/guardian when | do a good joj 6%  10% 24% 40% 20% | 16,875 | 5% 9% 25% 39% 22% | 2,860
School informs parent/guardian of misbehavior 1% 2% 13% 49% 35% | 16,863 1% 2% 13% 50% 34% | 2,858
Adults available at school to go to for help 7% 7% 15% 37% 35% | 16,868 7% 8% 17% 32% 35% | 2,861
Peers are welcoming to new students 6% 10% 32% 36% 17% | 16,866 6% 9% 31% 36% 17% | 2,861
School has upo-date technology 3% 5% 16% 46% 30% | 16,858 | 3% 5% 19% 44% 30% | 2,859
School has available space for exttaricular activities 2% 3% 15% 47% 33% 16,845 2% 4% 17% 44% 32% | 2,852
School building is well maintained 3% 6% 21% 43% 27% | 16,860 | 3% 6% 23% 42% 26% | 2,854

Note: SD = Strongly disapprove, D = Somewhat disapprove, N = Neither approve nor disapprove, A = Somewhat approve, §apftome; # = Number of student:
responding to item
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Table G27: Attitudes toward school by grade

11" Grade
State JD
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
Feel safe at school 4% 6% 23% 47% 19% | 13,390 | 4% 6% 25% 46% 19% | 2,288
Care about school 6% 9% 26% 42% 17% | 13,395 5% 8% 27% 43% 17% | 2,289
Put forth best effort 3% 4% 15% 43% 35% | 13,394 | 2% 4% 16% 44% 34% | 2,289
Do not plan to finish high school 78% 14% 5% 2% 2% 13,387 | 76% 15% 5% 2% 2% | 2,284
School informs parent/guardian when | do a good joh 12% 17% 27% 32% 12% | 13,384 | 11% 18% 29% 31% 11% | 2,286
School informs parent/guardian of misbehavior 2% 3% 17% 50% 28% | 13,386 2% 4% 18% 51% 25% | 2,286
Adults available at school to go to for help 6% 7% 15% 42% 31% | 13,385 7% 8% 17% 41% 28% | 2,286
Peers are welcoming to new students 6% 10% 33% 37% 13% | 13,385 7% 9% 35% 37% 13% | 2,287
School has uo-date technology 5% 7% 17% 46% 25% | 13,383 | 4% 7% 19% 47% 24% | 2,287
School has available space for exttaricular activities 3% 4% 15% 48% 30% | 13,376 3% 6% 17% 48% 27% | 2,286
School building is well maintained 5% 7% 21% 44% 23% | 13,376 | 5% 8% 23% 42% 22% | 2,286

Note: SD = Strongly disapprove, D = Somewhat disapprove, N = Neither approve nor disappr@@néwhat approve, SA = Strongly approve; # = Number of stude
responding to item
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lllegal or Violent Behavior

Students participatain the 2021 1YS were asked about their direct experience with 11 different illegal
and/or violentbehavor s. Speci fi cal linghe pastti2Zintoetimsthave yoe dome argys k e «
of the following on school property or at a school event?T he st at e @eried agguni knife,l u d e
club, or other weapon that is not used for a school activity tideesy, kendo, skeet shooting, ettlsed

alcohol or other illegal drug&Jsed cigarettes, smokeless tobacco (chewing tobacco, snuff, plug, dipping
tobacco, snus), or@garettes (vappens, hookalpens, ehookahs, eigars, epipes, personal

vaporizers omods) Had your belongings (clothing, books, bike, car) stolen or deliberately damaged

Been disciplined for fighting, theft, or damaging propeBgen threatened or injured by someone with a
weapon (like a gun, knife or cludpamaged property gourpose (like breaking windows, scratching a

car, etc.)Hit, kicked, or fought someone because they made you ;ddgegl a weapon, force, or threats

to get money or things from somegMerbally threatened to physically harm somedtelen

something Thelist also included a statement designed to identifymadentstudents from selecting

the same response foreachifemi Hel ped a friend or cl assmate wi
item is not displayed in the tables.
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Table G28: Il legal or violent activities on school property or at a school event in the past 12 montly grade

6" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Carried a gun, knife, club, or other weapon that is not used for a school activity 3% 97% | 15,203 | 3% 97% | 2,734
Used alcohol or other illegal drugs 1% 99% | 15,183 | 2% 98% | 2,728
Used cigarettes, smokeless tobacco-cigarettes 2% 98% | 15,178 | 3% 97% | 2,729
Had your belongings (clothing, books, bike, car) stolen or deliberately damaged 16% 84% | 15,163 | 19% 81% | 2,730
Been disciplined for fighting, theft, or damaging property 8% 92% | 15,089 | 9% 91% | 2,717
Been threatened or injured by someone with a weapon (like a gun, knife or club) 6%  94% | 15,156 | 6% 94% | 2,727
Damaged property on purpose (like breaking wind@esatching a car, etc.) 3% 97% | 15,154 | 3% 97% | 2,729
Hit, kicked, or fought someone because they made you angry 23% 77% | 15,095 | 24% 76% | 2,723
Used a weapon, force, or threats to get money or things from someone 1% 99% | 15,141 | 1% 99% | 2,723
Verbally threatened to physically harm someone 6%  94% | 15,088 | 6% 94% | 2,712
Stolen something 6% 94% | 15,111 | 7% 93% | 2,718
8" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Carried a gun, knife, club, or other weapon that is not used for a school activity 3% 97% | 16,864 | 4% 96% | 2,861
Used alcohol or other illegal drugs 3% 97% | 16,850 | 4% 96% | 2,857
Used cigarettes, smokeless tobacco-cigarettes 4% 96% | 16,851 | 5% 95% | 2,855
Had your belongings (clothing, books, bike, car) stolen or deliberately damaged 18% 82% | 16,854 | 21% 79% | 2,859
Been disciplined for fighting, theft, or damaging property 8% 92% | 16,850 | 8% 92% | 2,855
Been threatened or injured by someone with a weapon (like a gun, knife or club) 7%  93% | 16,854 | 8% 92% | 2,855
Damaged property on purpose (like breakinigdows, scratching a car, etc.) 4% 96% | 16,816 | 4% 96% | 2,854
Hit, kicked, or fought someone because they made you angry 19% 81% | 16,802 | 20% 80% | 2,851
Used a weapon, force, or threats to get money or things from someone 1% 99% | 16,814 | 1% 99% | 2,852
Verbally threatened to physically harm someone 10% 90% | 16,797 | 10% 90% | 2,847
Stolen something 7%  93% | 16,804 | 8% 92% | 2,852
Question In the past 12 months, have you done any of the following on school property or at a schodlete®€e appendix for full question wording=
Number of students responding to the item
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Table G28: Il legal or violent activities on school property or at a school event in the past 12 montiy grade

11" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Carried a gun, knife, club, or other weapon that is not used for a school activity 5% 95% | 13,362 | 4% 96% | 2,287
Used alcohobr other illegal drugs 8%  92% | 13,352 | 7% 93% | 2,284
Used cigarettes, smokeless tobacco-cigarettes 9%  91% | 13,345 | 8% 92% | 2,284
Had your belongings (clothing, books, bike, car) stolen or deliberately damaged 12% 88% | 13,352 | 12% 88% | 2,285
Been disciplinedor fighting, theft, or damaging property 4%  96% | 13,351 | 4% 96% | 2,285
Been threatened or injured by someone with a weapon (like a gun, knife or club) 5% 95% | 13,353 | 4% 96% | 2,284
Damaged property on purpose (like breaking windows, scratching a car, etc.) 3% 97% | 13,329 | 2% 98% | 2,285
Hit, kicked, or fought someone because they made you angry 9% 91% | 13,328 | 9% 91% | 2,285
Used a weapon, force, or threats to get money or things from someone 1% 99% | 13,329 | 1% 99% | 2,284
Verbally threatened to physically hasomeone 11% 89% | 13,325 | 10% 90% | 2,285
Stolen something 7%  93% | 13,321 | 6% 94% | 2,283

Question In the past 12 months, have you done any of the following on school property or at a schodlete®€e appendix for full question wording=
Number ofstudents responding to the item

Table G29: Relationship with personthe student hit, kicked, or fought, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State JD State JD State JD
Sibling(s) only 44% 43% 30% 29% 25% 26%
Sibling(s) and another person ompersons (e.g. friends, classmates, peers) 27% 28% 32% 34% 28% 27%
Another person or persons (e.g. friends, classmates, peers) 29% 29% 38% 36% 47% 47%
# Responding 3,342 648 3,116 560 1,201 204

QuestionWhat is your relationship with the personparsons you hit, kicked, or fought in the past 12 months?
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Bullying Behaviors

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked how often they experienced seven different types
of bullying behaviors in the past 30 days. The respoptiens were a fivgoint scale that ranged from

Afhas not occurredo to fimore than 10 ti mesedo For
experiencing, they were subsequently asked, @ Wh
targe of the following behavio®® and we r eck alexkneplkks thabapptied to thefrhe listed

response options included: my race country of origin, or ethnicity, my culture, my religion, my sexual
orientation, my gend e rwnotaureo Students wareealsosaskad, howaoftesh d o n
they had done the same seven bully behaviors to someone at school in the past 30 days using the same
five response options fr om id@tsdentswere aseasked hove d 0t
often stool staff attemm@dto stop bullying and if they stayed home from school in the past 30 days
because they felt unsafe going or being at school.

The set of bullying questions were i mmediately
bullying. Bullying is unwanted, aggressive behavior among seagetl children that involves a real or
perceived power imbalance (such as the use of physical strength, access to embarrassing information, or
popularity to control or harm others). Bullying can occurirspern or t hr ough technol
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Table G30: Number of experiences being bullied in last monthby grade

6" Grade
State JD

0 1 2-4 510 >10 # 0 1 2-4 510 >10 #
Called names, made fun of, or teased 43% 22% 18% 7% 11% | 15,000 | 40% 22% 19% 8% 11% | 2,708
Left out, excluded, or ignored 51% 21% 15% 6% 7% | 14,957 | 48% 21% 16% 7% 8% | 2,701
Hit, kicked, pushed, or shoved 68% 15% 9% 3% 4% | 14955|65% 16% 9% 4% 5% | 2,696
Other studentg tqld lies, spread rumors about me and trig 59% 17% 11% 6% 7% | 14.937| 54% 18% 13% 7% 8% | 2.695
make others dislike me
;)etngrztsudents made hurtful sexual jokes, comments, or 71% 11% 8% 4% 7% | 14.895| 67% 12% 8% 4% 8% | 2,690
thi(c:iiIXSd a threatening or hurtful message from another 87% 6% 3% 1% 2% | 14,933 | 86% 7% 4% 1% 2% | 2.696
Something hurtful has been shared about me on socialn 88% 6% 3% 1% 2% | 14920(86% 8% 3% 1% 2% | 2,696

8" Grade
State JD

0 1 2-4 510 >10 # 0 1 24 510 >10 #
Called names, made fun of, or teased 42% 21% 18% 8% 11% | 16,686 | 41% 20% 18% 9% 12% | 2,833
Left out, excluded, or ignored 52% 20% 15% 6% 6% | 16,662 | 50% 20% 16% 7% 7% | 2,827
Hit, kicked, pushed, or shoved 74% 13% 7% 3% 3% | 16,664 | 71% 14% 8% 3% 3% | 2,827
Other students_ tc_JId lies, spread rumors about me and trig 58% 17% 12% 6% 7% | 16,662 | 53% 19% 14% 6% 8% | 2,827
make others dislike me
;)etr;?Jrztsudents made hurtful sexual jokes, comments, or 70% 11% 8% 4% 6% | 16,658 | 68% 12% 9% 4% 7% | 2,824
F\’tecéeivted a threatening or hurtful message from another 86% 6% 4% 1% 2% | 16.660 | 85% 7% 4% 2% 3% | 2.827
studen
Something hurtful has been shared about me on socialn 86% 7% 4% 1% 2% | 16,662 85% 7% 4% 1% 2% | 2,827
Note: 0 = Has not occurred, 1 = occurred 1 timé,2occurred 24 times, 510 = occurred 80 times, >10 = occurred >10 times in the past 30 days
# = number responding to that item
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Table G30: Number of experiences being bullied in last monthby grade

11" Grade
State JD

0 1 2-4 510 >10 # 0 1 2-4 510 >10 #
Called names, made fun of, or teased 56% 18% 15% 6% 6% | 13,249 | 56% 18% 16% 5% 6% | 2,272
Left out, excluded, or ignored 62% 16% 13% 4% 4% | 13,240| 61% 16% 15% 4% 4% | 2,271
Hit, kicked, pushed, or shoved 88% 6% 3% 1% 1% | 13,2421 89% 6% 3% 1% 1% | 2,272
Other studentg tqld lies, spread rumors about me and trig 65% 15% 11% 4% 5% | 13.230 | 62% 16% 12% 5% 5% | 2,271
make others dislike me
;)etgﬁ:es:udents made hurtful sexual jokes, comments, or 76% 10% 8% 3% 4% | 13236 | 76% 10% 8% 3% 3% | 2,272
thi(c:iiIXSd a threatening or hurtful message from another 89% 5% 3% 1% 2% | 13238 | 89% 5% 3% 1% 1% | 2,272
Something hurtful has been shared about me on socialn 87% 6% 4% 1% 2% | 13,237 87% 6% 4% 1% 2% | 2,271
Note 0 = Has not occurred, 1 = occurred 1 timel 2 occurred 24 times, 510 = occurred 8.0 times, >10 = occurred >10 times in the past 30 days
# = number responding to that item
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Table G31: Rerceived reasons for thoseeporting experiences by grade

6" Grade
State JD
R/E C RL SO G OT DK # R/E C RL SO G OT DK #
Called names, made fun of, ortease( 6% 4% 4% 9% 8% 38% 53%| 7,906 | 8% 5% 3% 8% 7% 39% 51%| 1,542
Left out, excluded, or ignored 3% 2% 2% 4% 5% 38% 59%| 6,752 | 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 37% 60%| 1,316
Hit, kicked, pushed, or shoved 4% 3% 2% 5% 6% 40% 55%| 4,363 | 4% 4% 2% 4% 6% 38% 54%| 882
Other students told lies, spread rumg
about me and tried to make others 4% 3% 3% 8% 5% 42% 51%| 5711 | 4% 4% 2% 7% 5% 40% 52%| 1,166
dislike me
Other students made hurtful sexual | o, 500 205 1406 16% 30% 51%| 4,010 | 4% 4% 3% 13% 15% 31% 49%| 814
jokes, comments, or gestures
Received a threatening or hurtful 1 20, 100 400 806 706 38% 51%| 1,727 | 7% 5% 5% 6% 5% 35% 53%)| 368
message from another student
Something hurtiul has beenshared | g0 5o 405 1106 109% 40% 49%| 1,654 | 6% 5% 6% 9% 8% 38% 51%| 367
about me on social media
8" Grade
State JD
R/E C RL SO G OT DK # R/E C RL SO G OT DK #
Called names, made fun of, or tease( 10% 4% 5% 13% 10% 45% 46% | 8,936 | 13% 5% 5% 13% 9% 45% 44% | 1,586
Left out, excluded, or ignored 4% 2% 2% 6% 5% 40% 60%| 7,422 | 4% 2% 2% 6% 5% 42% 58%| 1,337
Hit, kicked, pushed, or shoved 4% 2% 2% 7% 6% 43% 54%| 3971 | 4% 2% 2% 6% 7% 45% 53%| 756
Other students told lies, spread rumg
about me and tried to make others 3% 2% 2% 9% 6% 49% 48%| 6,621 | 4% 2% 2% 10% 5% 51% 46%| 1,259
dislike me
Other students made hurtful sexual | o0 504 205 1606 2196 36% 46%| 4576 | 5% 1% 2% 15% 22% 38% 43%| 843
jokes, comments, or gestures
Received athreatening or hurtful -\ g0/ 390 400 1705 996 44% 48%| 2,084 | 7% 3% 3% 10% 7% 45% 50%| 390
message from another student
Something hurtiul has been shared | oo, 500 405 1006 9% 49% 45%| 2223 | 6% 4% 4% 12% 9% 53% 43%| 399
about me on social media
Note: R/E = Race, country of origin or ethnicity, C = Culture, RL = Religion, SO = Sexual orientation, G = Gender, OTr=€Otharon, DK = Don bt
number responding to that item
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Table G31: Rerceived reasons for thoseeporting experiences by grade

11" Grade
State JD

RIE C RL SO G OT DK # RIE C RL SO G OT DK #
Called names, made fun of, or tease( 11% 5% 6% 13% 11% 45% 43% | 5,326 | 15% 5% 6% 12% 9% 44% 42% | 949
Left out, excluded, or ignored 4% 3% 3% 6% 5% 42% 58%| 4628 | 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 43% 58%| 839
Hit, kicked, pushed, or shoved 6% 4% 4% 9% 7% 40% 52%| 1,386 | 7% 6% 5% 9% 6% 40% 54% | 229
Other students told lies, spread rumg
about me and tried to make others | 4% 3% 3% 9% 6% 51% 45%| 4317 | 5% 4% 3% 9% 6% 51% 45%| 824
dislike me
Other students made hurtful sexual | -, o o o o 0 0 0 o o 0 0 0 0
jokes, comments, or gestures 5% 3% 4% 17% 23% 38% 39%]| 2,951 | 6% 3% 3% 15% 21% 36% 42% | 516
Received a threatening or hurtful | g0, 500 490 1206 996 4706 44%| 1,353 | 8% 7% 4% 11% 8% 43% 47%| 226
message from another student
Something hurtiul has beenshared | g0 400 405 1106 9% 49% 4206| 1561 | 7% 7% 5% 11% 7% 46% 43%| 281
about me on social media
Note: R/E = Race, country of origin or ethnicity, C = Culture, RL = Religion, SO = Sexual orientation, G = Gender, OTr=€Othearon, DK = Don ot
number responding to that item
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Table G32: Frequency of selfreported bullying behavior in last month, by grade

6" Grade
State JD

0 1 2-4 510 >10 # 0 1 2-4 510 >10 #
| called someone names or made fun of them o g0, 150, 50 106 1% | 14,760| 74% 17% 6% 1% 2% | 2,678
teased them in a hurtful way
| left out, excluded, or ignored 84% 12% 3% 1% 1% | 14,739| 83% 12% 3% 1% 1% 2,679
| hit, kicked, pushed, or shoved 80% 12% 5% 1% 2% | 14,735 79% 13% 5% 2% 2% 2,674
Is'tglddelrﬁs’ spread false rumors about another 94% 4% 1% <1% 1% | 14.721| 93% 59 1% <1% 1% 2671
'g;nse;l‘jf:s“”f“' SOl Eles: Gl o 93% 4% 2% 1% 1% | 14,721| 93% 4% 2% 1% 1% | 2,674
| sent alaireatening or hurtful message in an em 97% 2% 1% <1% <1% | 14.737| 97% 2% 1% <1% 1% 2676
a text message, or a direct message (DM)
| shared po'gentlally_ damaging info about somec 97% 1% <1% <1% 1% | 14.732| 97% 2% 1% <1% 1% 2671
else on social media

8" Grade
State JD

0 1 2-4 510 >10 # 0 1 2-4 510 >10 #
| called $meone names or made fun of them ol 74%  16% 7% 1% 29 | 16,513 70% 18% 8% 204 20 2.807
teased them in a hurtful way
| left out, excluded, or ignored 81% 13% 4% 1% 1% | 16,509| 78% 15% 5% 1% 1% 2,803
| hit, kicked, pushed, or shoved 81% 10% 5% 1% 2% | 16,494| 78% 13% 7% 1% 2% 2,798
'Siﬁljde'r'lfs’ spread false rumors aboutanother | g40, 50 105 <196 1% | 16,501| 93% 5% 1% <1% <1% | 2,801
'g;“S?Sfe's’”rtf”' SO e, Gz, o 88% 6% 3% 1% 2% | 16,501| 88% 6% 3% 1% 2% | 2,805
| sent a threatening or_hurtfu1essage in an ema 96% 2% 1% <1% 1% | 16.502| 96% 204 1% <1% <1% | 2,803
a text message, or a direct message (DM)
| shared potentially damaging info about somed g0, 500 105 <106 1% | 16,506| 97% 2% 1% <1% <1% | 2,803
else on social media
Note: 0 =Has not occurred, 1 = occurred 1 time4 2 occurred 2 times, 510 = occurred 80 times, >10 = occurred >10 times in the past 30 days
# = number responding to that item
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Table G32: Frequency of selfreported bullying behavior in last month, by grade

11" Grade
State JD

0 1 24 510 >10 # 0 1 2-4 5-10 >10 #
| called someonaames or made fun of them or 81% 10% 6% 1% 29 | 13153 80% 11% 6% 1% 1% 2257
teased them in a hurtful way
| left out, excluded, or ignored 87% 8% 4% 1% 1% | 13,147| 86% 9% 4% 1% 1% 2,257
| hit, kicked, pushed, or shoved 92% 4% 2% <1% 1% | 13,145| 92% 4% 2% <1% 1% 2,256
L:ggde:;‘fs’ spread false rumors aboutanother | oo, 30 105 <106 106 | 13,135| 94% 4% 1% <1% <1% | 2,256
'g;nse;l‘jfeg‘“”f”' SUENL.ES, ERIMSIES, @F 88% 5% 3% 1% 3% | 13,138| 88% 4% 4% 1% 2% | 2,257
| sent a threatening or.hurtful message ireanail, 97% 1% 1% <1% 1% | 13.143| 97% 2% 1% <1% <1% | 2,257
a text message, or a direct message (DM)
| shared po'gentlally_ damaging info about somec 97% 2% 1% <1% 1% | 13.141| 97% 1% 1% <1% 1% 2256
else on social media
Note: 0 = Has not occurred, 1 = occurfietime, 24 = occurred 24 times, 510 = occurred 8.0 times, >10 = occurred >10 times in the past 30 days
# = number responding to that item
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Table G33: School staff attempt to stop bullying by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State JD State JD State JD
Almost never 11% 14% 13% 15% 16% 16%
Once in a while 13% 15% 21% 22% 23% 24%
Sometimes 16% 17% 21% 22% 24% 24%
Often 22% 22% 24% 22% 22% 23%
Almost always 37% 32% 21% 19% 14% 13%
# Responding 14,676 2,660 16,488 2,813 13,102 2,245

Question: How often, if ever, do school staff attempt to stop bullying when they know about it?

Table G34: Stayed home because student felt unsafe going to schdwyl grade

6" Grade 8 Grade 11" Grade
State JD State JD State JD
Yes 10% 11% 9% 10% 9% 9%
No 90% 89% 91% 90% 91% 91%
# Responding 14,809 2,688 16,540 2,817 13,167 2,251

Question: In the past 30 days, did you ever stay home because you felt unsafe going to school or being at schoc
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Percepti ons oRespéxrtfdr Biversiggt udent s O

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked about their beliefs of other students in their
school. The students were asked, APlease indica
foll owing stat darheent6s ,dd fffeelrlemwe dctlayt ement s regar i
on different situations or demographics such as gender, sexual orientation, or learning disabilities. The
response options wereafipeoi nt scal e that rangefstfromgliytagm
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Table G35 Beliefs about other students' respect for diversityby grade

6" Grade
State JD
SO D N A  SA # SO D N A SA #
rset;gf drl‘;rs‘ tor}'sg :ﬁggf' TESTYEEE BT BEE 6% 9% 27% 34% 24% | 14557| 7% 10% 30% 33% 20% | 2,645
oardlons of thait culturalrelistoue wirences| 4% 5% 19% 36% 36% | 14488| 5% 5% 21% 38% 31% | 2,637
rsgsgfdr;teigtggsthsgr‘;ﬁ;rsﬁsgfgfs‘;tgﬁggf"p'e 5% 7% 20% 34% 34% | 14.462| 6% 8%  23% 34% 30% | 2.634
Students in this school respect other people | 5o/ 200 2004 3496 3206 | 14.466| 6% 8%  24% 35% 28% | 2.635
regardless of their learning disabilities
rset;gqufsgt;'sthsé?22;[,?%?%5;@%,1@0‘)'8 9%  10% 26% 28% 27% | 14.294| 11% 10% 30% 27% 23% | 2.614
8" Grade
State JD
SD D N A  SA # SD D N A SA #
Studentsn this school respect other people | 150, 1800 3206 2706 1206 | 16.408| 12% 18% 33% 26% 11% | 2789
regardless of gender
rsgggf d’}tess 'S”Otpif] esi?r\ggle/rgm?ccittﬁshk?; Féifopr'e 8% 10% 25% 36% 21% | 16,399| 8% 11% 26% 35% 20% | 2,790
rSet;‘gfdr;tesjs 'S”Otfh{f] ;fg%‘;}szng’gga%ﬁﬂteiLEEOp'e 8%  12% 25% 34% 20% | 16,385| 9%  13% 26% 33% 19% | 2.784
rset;gf dr;éss 'S”Otmts] ;ﬁggnriisgpgétaobtintei;seople 8% 12% 27% 34% 19% | 16,383| 9% 1206 28% 34% 17% | 2,785
rse;[;gfdr:(tass 'S”Otmf] ;fg‘;ih;ﬁsgfgétgt;‘;: People | 190, 18% 30% 21% 12% | 16,348| 19% 17% 31% 21% 11% | 2,781

Note SD = Strongly Disagree, D = Disagree, N = Neither Agree nor Disagree, A = Agree, SA = Strongly#gidember of students responding to the item.
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Table G35 Beliefs about other students' respect for diversityby grade

11" Grade
State JD
s D N A SA # SO D N A SA #
rset;gf dr;g‘s 'S”Ot]f‘gei%'::o' respectother people | 130, 1900 3006 28% 9% | 13.076| 11% 19% 31% 31% 8% | 2,233
rset;gf drl‘éss 'S”Otfh{f] ;f?;gé/fm‘f;tn‘/’/;hk?; ‘;‘;?Opr'e 10% 14% 27% 35% 14% | 13.068| 10% 13% 27% 37% 14% | 2.232
rSet;gf drl‘fs 'S”Otfh{f] ;fg%‘;sznggi‘;ta%ﬁﬂﬁgs'?EOp'e 9%  14% 29% 34% 14% | 13,054| 9%  12% 28% 37% 13% | 2,230
rset;gre drl‘éss 'S”Otmf] ;‘;nggnﬁnggaobtiﬂﬁgspeop'e 10% 15% 30% 33% 13% | 13,056| 10% 13% 30% 35% 13% | 2.230
Students in this school respect other people | 100, 5005 3206 2206 8% | 13.054| 18% 19% 32% 23% 8% | 2232

regardless of thesexual orientation

Note SD = Strongly Disagree, D = Disagree, N = Neither Agree nor Disagree, A = Agree, SA = Strongly#gidember of students responding to the item.
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StudentPerceptions of Teachers & Staff

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked to indicate how much they agree or disagree with
nine statementabout their perceptions of teachers and staff at their sdhaokach statement, response
options werestrongly disagree, disagree, neither agree nor disagree, agree, and strongly agree. Three of
nine statements were related to studentsd perce
statements were about the perceived respect that staff sfmveedariety of dimensions of diversity

such as race/ethnicity differences and physical disabilities.
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Table G36: Perceptions of teachers/staffoy grade

6" Grade
State JD
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
My teachers care about me 2% 3% 15% 39% 41% | 14,656 | 3% 3% 18% 40% 36% | 2,670

My teachers are available to talk with studentsomene 2% 3% 14% 40% 40% | 14,632 | 2% 4% 17% 41% 36% | 2,665

m%fl‘;z%r;irfit”o“ce whenlamdoingagoodjobandletm oo go0 1995 3706 350 | 14,643 | 4% 7% 21% 36% 32% | 2,669

Staff in this school respect gender differences 2% 2% 12% 33% 51%| 14,392 | 2% 3% 15% 33% 46%| 2,635
Staff in this school respect racial/ethnic/skin color differen 1% 1% 7% 32% 59%| 14,390 | 2% 2% 9% 34% 54%| 2,631
Staff in this school respect cultural/religious differences 1% 1% 7% 32% 58%| 14,375 | 2% 1% 9% 34% 54%| 2,628
Staff in this school respect all sexual orientations 2% 2% 14% 30% 51% | 14,199 | 3% 3% 17% 31% 46% | 2,609
Staff in this school respect students with learning disabilitf 1% 1% 6% 30% 61%| 14,384 | 2% 1% 7% 32% 58%| 2,628
Staff in this school respect students with physical disabilitf 1% 1% 7% 30% 61%| 14,374 | 2% 1% 8% 32% 57%| 2,626

8" Grade
State JD
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
My teachers care about me 4% 6% 26% 44% 21%| 16,422 | 4% 5% 27% 42% 21%| 2,801
My teachers are available to talk with studentsomene 4% 6% 22% 46% 23%| 16,423 | 4% 6% 23% 42% 24%| 2,803

My teachers notice when | am doing a good job and let m
know about it

Staff in this school respect gender differences 3% 4% 19% 42% 32%| 16,291 | 3% 5% 22% 41% 29%/| 2,781
Staff in this school respect racial/ethnic/skin color differen 2% 2% 13% 44% 39% | 16,291 | 3% 3% 16% 42% 37%| 2,783
Staff in this school respect cultural/religious differences 2% 2% 14% 44% 39% | 16,293 | 2% 3% 16% 42% 37%| 2,782
Staff in this school respect all sexual orientations 3% 4% 20% 40% 33%| 16,265 | 4% 4% 25% 38% 30% | 2,778
Staff in this school respect students with learning disabilitt 2% 2% 12% 42% 43%| 16,297 | 2% 2% 12% 42% 43%| 2,782
Staff in this school respect students with physical disabilitf 2% 1% 12% 42% 43%| 16,295 | 2% 1% 12% 41% 44%| 2,783

7% 11% 28% 36% 18% | 16,418 | 6% 11% 29% 36% 19% | 2,801

Note: SD = Strongly disapprove, D = Somewhat disapprove, N = Neither approve nor disappr@@nAwhat approve, SAStrongly approve; # = Number of studer
responding to item
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Table G36: Perceptions of teachers/staffoy grade

11" Grade
State JD
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
My teachers care about me 4% 7% 27% 46% 16% | 13,068 | 4% 7% 29% 47% 14% | 2,238

My teachers are available to talk with studentsomene 4% 6% 23% 49% 18% | 13,066 | 4% 6% 26% 49% 15% | 2,238

m}g‘;ﬁ;ifitno“ce when I'am doing a good job and letm g0, 1400 3205 3206 13%| 13,068 | 7% 15% 34% 32% 12% | 2,238

Staff in this school respect gender differences 3% 5% 23% 46% 23%| 12,996 | 4% 5% 26% 46% 19% | 2,225
Staff in this school respect racial/ethnic/skin color differen 3% 3% 19% 48% 27% | 12,997 | 3% 4% 21% 47% 25%| 2,225
Staff in this school respect cultural/religious differences 3% 3% 20% 48% 27% | 12,996 | 3% 4% 21% 48% 24%| 2,225
Staff in this school respect all sexual orientations 3% 5% 24% 44% 23% | 12986 | 4% 5% 27% 44% 20% | 2,224
Staff in this school respect students with learning disabilitt 3% 3% 18% 46% 30%| 12,995 | 3% 3% 19% 47% 28%| 2,226
Staff in this school respect students with physical disabilitf 3% 2% 18% 47% 30% | 12,992 | 3% 2% 19% 48% 28%| 2,226

Note: SD = Strongly disapprove, D = Somewhat disapprove, N = Neither approve nor disapprove, A = Somewhat appi®iven§l approve; # = Number of studer
responding to item
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Ease of Access to Harmful Substances and Items

All studerts participating in the 2021 1YS were asked about their beliefs on ease of access to 8 different
Ssubstances and items. The students were asked,
your age to get each o feghtdiferentfsobktancesvar items. Bhe fesponseo w e
optionswereafoupoi nt scale that ranged from Avery haroc
sureo option.
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Table G37: Ease of access to harmful substancesy grade

6" Grade
State JD

VH H E VE DK # VH H E VE DK #
Cigarettes 35% 25% 13% 4% 23%| 14,122| 31% 23% 14% 5% 26% | 2,596
E-cigarettes, JUUL, vappen, ehookah, moebox, or other 36% 23% 13% 5% 22%|14,122| 33% 21% 16% 6% 25% | 2,593
electronic cigarettes
Alcoholic beverages (beer, wine, or liquor) 35% 23% 16% 6% 20% | 14,150| 33% 21% 16% 7% 23% | 2,595
Marijuana (pot, weed, bud, hash) 51% 19% 5% 2% 22%/| 14,103| 48% 19% 6% 3% 24%| 2,589
Any other illegal drug (methamphetamine, heroin, cocaine, eff 55% 17% 4% 2% 22%/| 14,135/ 51% 17% 5% 3% 24%| 2,594
A firearm (handgun, shotgun, rifle, etc.) 37% 23% 13% 6% 21%| 14,127 35% 23% 12% 7% 23%| 2,590
Err?licrggtlon medication that is not prescribed for you by a dos 38% 21% 13% 7% 22%| 14.124| 36% 18% 13% 8% 25%| 2,501
Lottery or scratch tickets 22% 20% 21% 15% 22%| 14,142| 22% 19% 21% 14% 24%| 2,597

8" Grade
State JD

VH H E VE DK # VH H E VE DK #
Cigarettes 13% 27% 27% 10% 23%]| 16,193 12% 24% 28% 11% 24% | 2,768
E-cigarettes, JUUL, vappen, ehookah, moebox, or other 10% 18% 33% 20% 19% | 16,213 10% 15% 33% 23% 19%| 2,777
electronic cigarettes
Alcoholic beverages (beer, wine, or liquor) 12% 20% 31% 18% 18%]| 16,233| 14% 19% 30% 18% 19% | 2,776
Marijuana (pot, weed, bud, hash) 28% 28% 15% 8% 22%/| 16,218| 28% 26% 15% 9% 22%| 2,773
Any other illegal drug (methamphetamine, heroin, cocaine, eff 37% 26% 9% 5% 23%/| 16,224 36% 25% 10% 5% 24% | 2,775
A firearm (handgun, shotgun, rifle, etc.) 21% 28% 20% 11% 20%| 16,222| 23% 27% 19% 10% 20% | 2,773
(Ijrrensucrggtlon medication that is not prescribed for you by a dos 10% 24% 21% 13% 21%| 16,.222| 20% 23% 22% 14% 21%| 2,776
Lottery or scratch tickets 13% 19% 25% 21% 22%/| 16,224 13% 19% 24% 20% 23%| 2,776
Note: VH = Very hard, H = Hard, E = Easy, VE = Very easy, DK = Don't know/Not sure; # = Number of students responditgnto the
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Table G37: Ease of access to harmful substancesy grade

11" Grade
State JD

VH H E VE DK # VH H E VE DK #
Cigarettes 6% 18% 36% 21% 19%| 12,942 7% 18% 35% 21% 19% | 2,218
E-cigarettes, JUUL, vappen, ehookah, moebox, or other 4% 8% 32% 43% 13%| 12,955 4% 8% 33% 43% 13%| 2,218
electronic cigarettes
Alcoholic beverages (beer, wine, or liquor) 5% 10% 33% 39% 13%| 12,959| 5% 11% 34% 37% 13% | 2,219
Marijuana (pot, weed, bud, hash) 9% 19% 29% 24% 18%| 12,958| 10% 19% 28% 24% 18% | 2,219
Any other illegal drug (methamphetamine, heroin, cocaine, eff 24% 30% 14% 9% 23%/| 12,957 23% 30% 15% 10% 22% | 2,220
A firearm (handgunshotgun, rifle, etc.) 17% 26% 23% 14% 21%| 12,953| 18% 25% 23% 14% 20% | 2,220
Err?licrggtlon medication that is not prescribed for you by a dos 1506 24% 24% 16% 22%| 12,955 16% 24% 24% 14% 22%| 2,220
Lottery or scratch tickets 11% 17% 26% 22% 25%| 12,953| 11% 17% 27% 20% 25% | 2,220
Note: VH = Very hard, H = Hard, E = Easy, VE = Very easy, DK = Don't know/Not sure; # = Number of students responditgnto the
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Alcohol Use

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked a sefigaestions about their alcohol use.

Students who reported having had a drink of alcohol at least once in theieldeasked two additional

items. Students who reported having had a drink of alcohol in the past 30 days were asked 10 additional
items.

Table G38: Alcohol use (all participants), by grade

6" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Ever had alcohol 11% 89% | 14,459| 13% 87% | 2,631
At least 1 drink in past 30 days 2% 98% | 14,649 3% 97% | 2,661
Drank beer in past 30 days 1% 99% | 14,641| 1% 99% | 2,660
Drank fiany other alcohol 0| 1% 99% | 14,643 2% 98% | 2,661
Binge drinking in past 30 days <1% 100%/| 14,653 <1% 100% | 2,663

Ever driven a car or other motorized vehicle (ATV, tractg
moped) after using any amount of alcohol, recreational | 5% 95% | 14,414| 5% 95% | 2,626
non-prescribed drugs

8" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Ever had alcohol 19% 81% | 16,312| 22% 78% | 2,786
At least 1 drink in past 30 days 6% 94% | 16,400, 6% 94% | 2,791
Drank beer in past 30 days 3% 97% | 16,379 4% 96% | 2,783
Drank fany other alcohol 0] 5% 95% |16,386] 5% 95% | 2,788
Binge drinking in past 30 days 2% 98% | 16,406 2% 98% | 2,792

Ever driven a car or other motorized vehicle (ATV, tractg
moped) after using any amount of alcohol, recreational ¢ 5% 95% | 16,288| 5% 95% | 2,779
non-prescribed drugs

11" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Ever had alcohol 41% 59% | 13,020 41% 59% | 2,226
At least 1 drink in past 30 days 18% 82% | 13,066| 18% 82% | 2,232
Drank beer in past 30 days 10% 90% | 13,029| 10% 90% | 2,228
Drank fiany other alcohol 0|16% 84% |13,043| 15% 85% | 2,231
Binge drinking in past 30 days 9% 91% | 13,062| 8% 92% | 2,233

Ever driven a car or other motorized vehicle (ATV, tractg
moped) after using any amount of alcohol, recreationalq 7% 93% | 12,979 7% 93% | 2,219
non-prescribed drugs

Note: See appendix for full question wording= Number of students responding to item
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Table G39: Age for first alcoholic drink (among students who have ever had a
drink) , by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State JD State JD State JD
8 or younger 34% 34% 17% 18% 6% 7%
9o0r10 34% 33% 14% 12% 3% 3%
11or12 30% 32% 33% 34% 9% 9%
13 o0r14 <1% 1% 36% 36% 29% 25%
150r 16 <1% <1% 50% 51%
17 or older 4% 5%
# Responding 5,278 907

Question How old were you when you first drank (more than a few sips of) alcohol (beer,
wine, alcoholic drinks, or hard liquor such as vodka, whiskey, rum, tequila, gin)?

Table G40: At least one alcoholic drink (among students who have evead a
drink) in the past 30 days by grade

6" Grade 8 Grade 11" Grade

State JD State JD State JD
Yes 21% 21% 32% 30% 46% 43%
No 79% 79% 68% 70% 54% 57%
# Responding 1,653 330 3,044 601 5,290 913

QuestionIn the past 30 days, have you hadkast one drink of alcohol (glass, bottle or can
beer, glass of wine, liquor, or mixed drink)?
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Table G41: Alcohol use @mong students who reported having at least 1 drink in the
past 30 day$, by grade

6" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Drank beer in past 30 days 54% 46% | 328 | 51% 49% | 65
Drank fany other a|63% 37% | 330 |68% 32% | 66
Binge drinking in past 30 days 18% 82% | 340 | 10% 90% | 68
8" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Drank beer in past 30 days 54% 46% | 947 | 60% 40% | 171
Drank fAany other a|77% 23% | 954 |77% 23% | 176
Binge drinking in past 30 days 28% 72% | 974 | 26% 74% | 180
11" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Drank beer in past 30 days 58% 42% | 2,365| 60% 40% | 385
Drank Aahyobhtohé&r i n| 87% 13% |2,379|84% 16% | 388
Binge drinking in past 30 days 51% 49% | 2,398| 43% 57% | 390

Notes: See appendix for question wording. # = Number of students responding to item
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Table G42: How alcohol was acquired in the past 30 day@&ll participants), by grade

6" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
| bought it <1% 100%/| 14,645 | <1% 100%| 2,661
| gave someone money to buy it <1% 100%/| 14,645 | <1% 100%| 2,661
A parent/guardian gave it to me 1% 99% | 14,644 | 1% 99% | 2,661
ltookitfrommy parent/ guardian 1% 99% | 14645| 1% 99% | 2,661
| got it at a party <1% 100%/| 14,645 | <1% 100%| 2,661
A friend who is under 21 gave it to me <1% 100%/| 14,646 | <1% 100%| 2,661
A friend who is 21 or over gave it to me <1% 100%| 14,644 | 1% 99% | 2,661
8" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
| bought it <1% 100%| 16,391 | <1% 100%| 2,789
| gave someone money to buy it 1% 99% | 16,390 | 1% 99% | 2,789
A parent/guardian gave it to me 2% 98% | 16,393 | 2% 98% | 2,789
I took it fr om cabinet/refagerator{ 3% 97% | 16,389 | 2% 98% | 2,789
| got it at a party 1% 99% | 16,386 | 2% 98% | 2,788
A friend who is under 21 gave it to me 2% 98% | 16,387 | 2% 98% | 2,788
A friend who is 21 or over gave it to me 1% 99% | 16,387 | 2% 98% | 2,788
11" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
| bought it 3% 97% | 13,036| 2% 98% | 2,228
| gave someone money to buy it 6% 94% | 13,033 | 6% 94% | 2,228
A parent/guardian gave it to me 5% 95% | 13,027 | 5% 95% | 2,225
| took it from my pareni{ 5 95% | 13,025| 5% 95% | 2,226
| got it at a party 9% 91% | 13,027 | 7% 93% | 2,225
A friend who is under 21 gave it to me 7% 93% | 13,029 | 6% 94% | 2,225
A friend who is 21 or over gave it to me 6% 94% | 13,025| 6% 94% | 2,223

Question In the past 30 days, did you get alcohol in the following walysNumber of students responding to item
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Table G43: How alcohol was acquired in the past 30 day@mong students who reported having at

least 1 drink in the past 30 days)by grade

6" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
| bought it 6% 94% | 332 3% 97% 66
| gave someone money to buy it 6% 94% | 332 9% 91% 66
A parent/guardian gave it to me 43% 57% | 331 | 36% 64% 66
| took it from my parefn 35, ey | 332 | 39% 61%| 66
cabinet/refrigerator
| got it at a party 16% 84% | 332 | 14% 86% 66
A friend who is under 21 gave it to me 16% 84% | 333 | 14% 86% 66
A friend who is 21 or over gave it to me 18% 82% | 331 | 24% 76% 66
8 Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
| bought it 5% 95% | 959 6% 94% | 177
| gave someone money to buy it 11% 89% | 958 | 12% 88% | 177
A parent/guardian gave it to me 33% 67% | 961 | 32% 68% | 177
| took it from my parefn .o 5606 | 957 | 38% 62% | 177
cabinet/refrigerator
| got it at a party 23% 77% | 954 | 28% 72% | 176
A friend whois under 21 gave it to me 27% 73% | 955 | 31% 69% | 176
A friend who is 21 or over gave it to me 23% 77% | 955 | 24% 76% | 176
11" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
| bought it 16% 84% | 2,372 | 10% 90% | 385
| gave someone money to buy it 34% 66% | 2,369 | 33% 67% | 385
A parent/guardian gave it to me 25% 75% | 2,363 | 29% 71% | 382
| took it from my paren oy 73y | 2361| 27% 73% | 383
cabinet/refrigerator
| got it at a party 48% 52% | 2,363 | 43% 57% | 382
A friend who is under 21 gave it to me 40% 60% | 2,365 | 34% 66% 382
A friend who is 21 or over gave it to me 34% 66% | 2,361 | 36% 64% 380

Question In the past 30 days, did you get alcohol in the following waysNumber of students responding to item
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Tobacco Use

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked about their use of tobacco and nicotine products
including cigarettes, cigars, smokeless tobacco, water pipes or hookah, heatadt(beat) tobacco
products, and electronic nicotine products. Sttslamo reported having ever used tobacco or nicotine
products were also asked about current (past 30 day) use, age of first use, quit attempts in the past 12
months, and average number of cigarettes smoked per day (among current smokers).

Table G44: Ever used tobacco or nicotine productsby grade
6" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #

Smoked tobacco or used any tobacco products (nc
including ecigarettes)?

Used an eigarette, JUUL, vappen, ehookah, mod
box, or otheelectronic cigarette?

Used a heated (heabtburn) tobacco product, heat
tobacco stick or capsule to produce a vapor (IQOS| 1% 99% | 14,315 | 1% 99% | 2,617
HeatSticks, glo, Eclipse, lil)?

1% 99 | 14,347 | 2% 98% | 2,621

4% 96% | 14,329 | 5% 95% | 2,614

8" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #

Smoked tobacco or used any tobacco products (nc
including ecigarettes)?

Used an eigarette, JUUL, vappen, ehookah, mosd
box, or other electronic cigarette?

Used a heated (heabt-burn) tobacco product, heat
tobacco stick or capsule to produce a vapor (iIQOS| 2% 98% | 16,237 | 2% 98% | 2,775
HeatSticks, glo, Eclipse, lil)?

4% 96% | 16,249 | 4% 96% | 2,780

10% 90% | 16,222 | 12% 88% | 2,767

11" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #

Smoked tobacco or used any tobacco products (nc
including ecigarettes)?

Used an eigarette, JUUL, vappen, ehookah, mosd

box, or other electronic cigarette?

Used a heated (heabt-burn) tobacco product, heat
tobacco sticlor capsule to produce a vapor (iIQOS, | 4% 96% | 12,939 | 3% 97% | 2,219
HeatSticks, glo, Eclipse, lil)?
QuestonHave you ever é? # = Number of students resp

10% 90% | 12,946 | 10% 90% | 2,219

24% 76% | 12,938 | 26% 74% | 2,219
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Table G45: Age of first tobacco / nicotine usgby grade

6" Grade
State JD
Never o 910 1112 1314 1516 17+ | # | V€ 9 910 1112 1314 1516 17+ | #
used used
Smoked a whole cigarette| 47% 13% 23% 16% 0% 202 | 45% 12% 21% 21% 0% 42
Used smokeless tobacco | 64% 9% 13% 10% <1% 201 | 62% 7% 19% 10% 2% 42
Used an eigarette 10% 13% 33% 42% 1% 585 | 12% 10% 36% 42% 0% 132
t%ii%gfzﬁﬂézgm'b“m) 51% 8% 16% 15% 2% 123 | 52% 9% 17% 17% 4% 23
Smoked menthol cigarette 68% 7% 9% 12% <1% 201 | 66% 2% 10% 22% 0% 41
8" Grade
State JD
Never g 910 1112 1314 1516 17+| # | NV 9 910 1112 1314 1516 17+ | #
used used
Smoked a whole cigarette| 36% 8% 12% 23% 20% 1% 578 | 37% 9% 14% 23% 17% 0% 118
Used smokeless tobacco | 67% 6% 7% 9% 9% <1% 577 | 73% 4% 7% 6% 10% 0% 118
Used an eigarette 4% 4% 10% 41% 40% <1% 1,626 3% 4% 11% 38% 44% 0% 333
t%f)‘:igfﬁiﬂézgabt'b“r”) 33% 8% 6% 28% 22% 1% 281 | 38% 7% 5% 36% 13% 0% 55
Smoked menthol cigarette 58% 5% 9% 13% 14% <1% 579 | 60% 3% 10% 14% 12% 1% 119
11" Grade
State JD
NeVer 9 910 1112 1314 1516 17+ | # | NV 9 910 1112 1314 1516 17+ | #
used used
Smoked a whole cigarette| 32% 6% 4% 9% 20% 26% 2% |1,259| 30% 4% 6% 8% 23% 23% 7% 215
Used smokeless tobacco | 59% 4% 3% 7% 12% 15% 1% | 1,258| 60% 2% 3% 7% 13% 13% 2% 215
Used an eigarette 3% 2% 2% 9% 38% 43% 3% | 3,089 3% 1% 3% 9% 33% 47% 4% | 563
Used heated (heabtburn) | 40, g5 405 996  13% 23% 20 | 478 | 45% 4% 3% 9% 15% 20% 4% | 74
tobacco products
Smoked menthol cigarette 48% 4% 4% 7% 16% 19% 2% | 1,259| 44% 3% 1% 9% 17% 18% 5% | 215
Question How ol d wer e yhMote: Sechappendiy fordull duéstioa woedig= Number of students responding to item
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Table G46: Types of tobacco and nicotine products used in the past 30 days (all participantby grade

6" Grade
State JD
Yes No Never # Yes No Never #
used used
Smoked cigarettes <1% 1% 99% | 14,570/ <1% 1% 98% | 2,649
Smoked menthol cigarettes <1% 1% 99% | 14,569| <1% 1% 98% | 2,649
Smoked cigars <1% 1% 99% | 14,567 <1% 1% 98% | 2,647
Used smokeless tobacco <1% 1% 99% | 14,570| <1% 1% 98% | 2,649
Smoked tobacco using a water pipe or hookah | <1% 1% 99% | 14,568| <1% 1% 98% | 2,648
Used an eigarette 1% 3% 96% |14,569] 2% 3% 95% | 2,649
Used a heated (heabt-burn) tobacco product <1% 1% 99% | 14,574|<1% 1% 99% | 2,651
8" Grade
State JD
Yes No Never # Yes No Never #
used used
Smoked cigarettes 1% 3% 96% |16,352| 1% 3% 96% | 2,786
Smoked menthol cigarettes 1% 3% 96% | 16,351| 1% 3% 96% | 2,786
Smoked cigars <1% 3% 96% | 16,350| <1% 4% 96% | 2,785
Used smkeless tobacco 1% 3% 96% | 16,352| <1% 4% 96% | 2,786
Smoked tobacco using a water pipe or hookah | <1% 3% 96% | 16,352| <1% 4% 96% | 2,786
Used an eigarette 1% 6% 90% | 16,349| 5% 7% 88% | 2,787
Used a heated (heabt-burn) tobacco product 1% 1% 98% | 16,358| 1% 1% 98% | 2,788
11" Grade
State JD
Yes No Never # Yes No Never #
used used
Smoked cigarettes 3% 7% 90% | 13,012 3% 7% 90% | 2,229
Smoked menthol cigarettes 3% 7% 90% | 13,012 2% 7% 90% | 2,229
Smoked cigars 2% 8% 90% | 13,012| 2% 8% 90% | 2,229
Used smokeless tobacco 2% 8% 90% | 13,011| 1% 9% 90% | 2,229
Smoked tobacco using a water pipe or hookah | 1% 9% 90% | 13,011 1% 9% 90% | 2,229
Used are-cigarette 13% 11% 76% | 13,007| 14% 12% 75% | 2,227
Used a heated (heabt-burn) tobacco product 1% 3% 96% | 13,012 1% 2% 97% | 2,228

Question I n t he past 29HNuakmeyobsiudehtargsponding o ikefh
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Table G47: Cigarettes smoked per day among students who smoked in past 30 ddyg grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade

State JD State JD State JD
< 1 cigaretteper day 45% 38% 58% 63% 58% 58%
1 cigarette per day 12% 25% 9% 9% 10% 14%
2 to 5 cigarettes per day 17% 13% 19% 14% 17% 17%
6 to 10 cigarettes per day 7% 13% 8% 11% 4% 2%
11 to 20 cigarettes per day 7% 6% 0% 0% 2% 3%
> 20 cigarettes per day 12% 6% 6% 3% 9% 8%
# Responding 58 16 186 35 408 66

Question: In the past 30 days, on the days you smoked, on average, about how many cigarettes did you smoke pel

Table G48. Stopped smoking cigarettes or using electronic nicotine products in the past 12 months

(all participants), by grade

6" Grade
State JD
Yes No Never # Yes No Never #
used used
Stopped smoking ugarett_es for one day (¢ 1% 1% 99% | 14.566| 1% 1% 98% 2,650
longer because you welrying to quit?
Stopped using-eigarettes, JUUL, vape
pen, ehookah, moebox, or other electroniq¢ o 0 0 o 0
cigarette for one day or longer because y 2% 2% 96% | 14,555 3% 2% 95% 2,648
were trying to quit?
8" Grade
State JD
Yes No Never # Yes No Never #
used used
Stopped smoking cigarettes _for one d_ay 4 505 204 97% | 16,340 2% 2% 96% 2785
longer because you were trying to quit?
Stopped using-eigarettes, JUUL, vape
pen, ehookah, moebox, or otheelectronic| ., o 0 0 0 0
cigarette for one day or longer because y 6% 4% 90% | 16,335 7% 5% 88% 2,784
were trying to quit?
11" Grade
State JD
Yes No Never # Yes No Never #
used used
Stopped smoking cigarettes _for one d_ay 4 406 6% 90% 12.997| 4% 5% 90% 2.226
longer because you were trying to quit?
Stopped using-eigarettes, JUUL, vape
pen, ehookah, moebox, or otheelectronic 129 12% 76% 12.083| 13% 12% 7504 2224
cigarette for one day or longer because y
were trying to quit?
Queston I n the past 1 2=Numbetofisudentdraspanding o iteén?
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Table G49: Stopped smoking cigarettes or using electronigicotine products in the past 12 months among
students who ever used tobacco or nicotine productey grade

6" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Etopped smoking ciga_lrettes fo'r one day or longer 60%  40% 203 59% 1% 44
ecause you were trying to quit?
Stopped using-eigarettes, JUUL, vappen, e
hookah, moebox, or other electronic cigarette for | 61%  39% 573 57% 43% 131
one day or longer because you were trying to quit
8" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Etopped smoking ciga_lrettes fo_r ateey or longer 5506 45% 567 5704 43% 120
ecause you were trying to quit?
Stopped using-eigarettes, JUUL, vappen, e
hookah, moebox, or other electronic cigarette for | 59%  41% 1,616 61% 39% 335
one day or longer because you were trying to quit
11" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Stopped smoking ciga_lrettes fo.r one day or longer 41%  59% 1,253 46% 54% 213
ecause you were trying to quit?
Stopped using-eigarettes, JUUL, vappen, e
hookah, moebox, or otheelectronic cigarette for 51% 49% 3,077 53% 47% 562
one day or longer because you were trying to quit
Question I n the past 1 &=Numietohsiudenthraspanding to iteén?
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Use of Marijuana and Other Drugs

All students participating ithe 2021 1YS were asked a series of questions about past use of marijuana
and other drugs. Specifically, students were asked if they have ever used marijuana (pot, grass, hash,
bud, weed)and if yeswerealsoasked if they used it in the past 30 days haw old they were when

they first tried marijuana. In addition to marijuana, students were aslad current use of ten other
drugs.Consistent with prior IYS administration years, marijuana is the only substance where students

wer e

Table G50: Marijuana use (ever) by grade

askedus é&dod thertage @fdidteige

6" Grade 8" Grade 11 Grade
State JD State JD State JD
Yes 1% 1% 4% 5% 16% 15%
No 99% 99% 96% 95% 84% 85%
# Responding 14,361 2,630 16,252 2,777 12,921 2,217

Question: Have you ever used marijuana (pot, grass, hash, bud, weed)?

Table G51. Marijuana use (past 30 days) among sample of previous usdny grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade

State JD State JD State JD
Yes 43% 42% 47% 54% 50% 42%
No (but previously have used) 57% 58% 53% 46% 50% 58%
# Responding 142 26 612 130 2,052 324

Question: In the past 30 days, have you used marijuana (pot, grass, hash, bud, weed)?

Table G52 Marijuana use (past 30 daysamong all participants, by grade

6" Grade 8" Grade 11" Grade
State JD State JD State JD
Yes <1% <1% 2% 3% 8% 6%
No (but previously have used) 1% 1% 2% 2% 8% 8%
No previous marijuana use reported 99% 99% 96% 95% 84% 85%
# Responding 14,562 2,647 16,432 2,787 12,987 2,222

Questionin the past 30 days, have you used marijuana (pot, grass, hash, bud, weed)?
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Table G53: Drug use in the past 3@ays by grade

6" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #

Sniffed glue, breathed the contents of gases or sprays in ordethiglyet 2% 98% 14,080 | 3% 97%| 2,582
Used oveithe-counter medications differently from the way the directions indicate 2% 98% 13,999 | 2% 98%| 2,565
Used prescription medications that were not prescribed for you by your doctor 2% 98% 14,018 | 3% 97%| 2,565
Usedst eroi d pills or shots without a doc| 1% 99% 14014 | 1% 99%| 2,568
Used cocaine (blow, crack, rock, coke [not Coca Cola]) 1% 99% 14,011 | 1% 99%| 2,565
Used methamphetamines (crank) <1% 100% 13,943 | 1% 99% | 2,554
Used amphetamines other thrmethamphetamines (like stimulants, uppers, speed) 1% 99% 13,890 | 1% 99% | 2,548
Used_ an opioid (herain) ora prescription opioid (oxycodone, hydrocodone, Oxycontin, <1%  100% 13,897 | 1% 99%| 2,550
codeine, etc.) for namedical reasons

Used mushrooms (shroonmsilocybin) 1% 99% 13,865 | 1% 99% | 2,547
Used MDMA (Ecstasy/Molly) <1% 100% 13,774 | 1% 99% | 2,539

8" Grade
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #

Sniffed glue, breathed the contents of gases or sprays in order to get high 2% 98% 16,124 | 3% 97%| 2,760
Usedoverthe-counter medications differently from the way the directions indicate 3% 97% 16,117 | 3% 97%| 2,758
Used prescription medications that were not prescribed for you by your doctor 2% 98% 16,111 | 3% 97%| 2,759
Used steroid pills or shots withoutlao ct or 6 s pr escri pti on 1% 99% 16,108 | 1% 99% | 2,755
Used cocaine (blow, crack, rock, coke [not Coca Cola]) 1% 99% 16,108 | 1% 99% | 2,755
Used methamphetamines (crank) 1% 99% 16,100 | 1% 99% | 2,758
Used amphetamines other than methamphetamines (like stimulppéss, speed) 1% 99% 16,094 | 1% 99% | 2,758
Useq an opioid (herain) ora prescription opioid (oxycodone, hydrocodone, Oxycontin, 1% 99% 16,007 | 1% 99%| 2.757
codeine, etc.) for neamedical reasons

Used mushrooms (shrooms, psilocybin) 1% 99% 16,094 | 1% 99% | 2,756
Used MDMA (Ecstasy/Molly) 1% 99% 16,077 | 1% 99% | 2,752
Question In the past 30 days, have you...? # = Number of students responding to the item
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Table G53: Drug use in the past 3@ays by grade

11" Grade
State JD

Yes No # Yes No #
Sniffed glue, breathed the contents of gases or sprayden to get high 2% 98% 12,843 | 1% 99%| 2,201
Used oveithe-counter medications differently from the way the directions indicate 3% 97% 12,832 | 3% 97%| 2,199
Used prescription medications that were not prescribed for you by your doctor 2% 98% 12,829 | 2% 98% | 2,199
Used steroid pills or shots without a (1% 99% 12,823 | 1% 99%| 2,196
Used cocaine (blow, crack, rock, coke [not Coca Cola]) 1% 99% 12,822 | 1% 99% | 2,197
Used methamphetamines (crank) 1% 99% 12,818 | 1% 99%| 2,196
Used amphetaminegher than methamphetamines (like stimulants, uppers, speed) 1% 99% 12,823 | 1% 99% | 2,197
Used an opioid (heroin) or a prescription opioid (oxycodone, hydrocodone, Oxycontin,
codeine, etpc.) fo(r nGme)dical rpeasong P 9 g ! 1% 99% 12,823 | 1% 99%| 2,197
Used mushroom&hrooms, psilocybin) 2% 98% 12,823 | 2% 98% | 2,196
Used MDMA (Ecstasy/Molly) 1% 99% 12,814 | 1% 99% | 2,196
Question In the past 30 days, have you...? # = Number of students responding to the item
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Table G54: Age of first Marijuana use, by grade

6" Grade 8 Grade 11" Grade
State JD State JD State JD
<9 21% 21% 9% 9% 3% 2%
9or 10 36% 50% 9% 12% 2% 3%
11lor12 37% 25% 33% 30% 7% 8%
13 or 14 3% 4% 48% 50% 30% 28%
150r 16 <1% 0% 53% 52%
17+ 4% 7%
# Responding 2,043 322

Question:How old were you when you first tried marijuana (pot, grass, hash, bud, weed)?
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Perceptions of Parentso6 Attitudes

All students participating in the 2021 |1 YS were
different behaviors related to using alcohol, cigarettes, and other substances; attending a party where
others are using alcohol or other drugs; or stadifight. A tenth item on volunteering was included as

a data quality check and is not reported in the following tables or accompanying narrative. Students
were asked, AThinking about your parentsoé or gu
would you say they would approve or disapprove
thatwereafivg¢p oi nt scale from Astrongly disapproveo t

The set of parentsd attitudes qudansinthiqipartoivteer e i n
survey refer to your parents/guardians and others who live witiPgwvants/guardians are the adults
(age 21 and over) who |ive with you and are res
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Table G55: Perceptions ofparents’ attitudes, by grade

6" Grade
State JD
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
Drinking beer, wine, alcoholic drinks, or hard liquor 79% 9% 7% 3% 2% | 13,739|78% 8% 8% 4% 2% |2,529
Smoking cigarettes 89% 4% 4% 1% 2% | 13,703[87% 4% 5% 1% 2% | 2,524
Using an ecigarette 89% 4% 4% 1% 2% | 13,700|87% 5% 5% 1% 2% |2,525
Using marijuana 93% 2% 3% 1% 1% | 13,655/91% 3% 3% <1% 2% | 2,520
Using any illegal drug other than alcohol, cigarettes, or mariju 94% 2% 3% <1% 1% | 13,699|92% 2% 3% <1% 2% | 2,525
Mi susing prescription drugs|92% 3% 3% <1% 1% | 13,668|91% 3% 4% <1% 2% |2,522
Starting a physical fight with someone 72% 14% 10% 2% 2% | 13,695| 72% 13% 11% 2% 2% | 2,524
Going to a party where kids under 21 were using alcohol 89% 5% 4% 1% 1% | 13,699|89% 5% 4% 1% 2% |2,524
Going to a party where kids were using drugs 93% 2% 3% <1% 1% | 13,701|91% 3% 3% 1% 2% |2,526
8" Grade
State JD
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
Drinking beer, wine, alcoholic drinks, or hard liquor 75% 12% 9% 3% 1% | 15,905| 74% 12% 10% 3% 1% | 2,726
Smoking cigarettes 90% 5% 4% 1% 1% | 15888|89% 4% 4% 1% 1% |2,721
Using an ecigarette 87% 6% 5% 1% 1% | 15883[86% 6% 5% 1% 1% |2,720
Using marijuana 88% 4% 5% 1% 1% | 15880|89% 4% 5% 1% 1% |2,718
Using any illegal drug other than alcohol, cigarettes, or marijul 93% 2% 3% <1% 1% | 15,882|92% 3% 4% <1% 1% | 2,717
Mi susing prescription drugs|99% 4% 4% <1% 1% | 15880|(90% 5% 4% <1% 1% |2,715
Starting a physical fight with someone 58% 21% 17% 3% 1% | 15,883 |58% 19% 18% 4% 2% |2,719
Going to a party where kids under 21 were using alcohol 82% 10% 6% 1% 1% | 15885(82% 9% 7% 1% 1% |2,719
Going to a party where kids were using drugs 90% 5% 4% <1% 1% | 15,886|90% 4% 4% <1% 1% |2,718

Note: SD = Strongly disapprove, D = Somewhat disapprove, N = Neither approve nor disapprove, A = Somewhat approve, §hapStome; # = Number of

students responding to itef8ee appendix for full question wording.
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Table G55: Perceptions ofparents’ attitudes, by grade

11" Grade
State JD
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
Drinking beer, wine, alcoholic drinks, or hard liquor 56% 20% 17% 5% 2% | 12,682|57% 19% 18% 5% 1% | 2,179
Smoking cigarettes 84% 7% 8% 1% 1% | 12668(83% 7% 7% 2% 1% |2,178
Using an ecigarette 78% 10% 9% 1% 1% | 12,672| 78% 10% 10% 2% 1% | 2,178
Using marijuana 74% 10% 11% 3% 2% | 12,661|76% 10% 10% 2% 1% |2,176
Using any illegal drug other than alcohol, cigarettes, or mariju 87% 4% 7% 1% 1% | 12,664 |87% 5% 7% <1% 1% |2,173
Mi susing prescription drugs|8% 6% 7% 1% 1% | 12662(84% 7% 7% 1% 1% |2,176
Starting a physical fight with someone 54% 20% 21% 3% 1% | 12,662|54% 20% 22% 3% 1% |2,174
Going to a party where kids under 21 were using alcohol 61% 18% 16% 4% 2% | 12,666|64% 17% 15% 3% 1% | 2,176
Going to a party where kids were using drugs 77% 10% 10% 1% 1% | 12,664[80% 9% 9% 1% 1% |2,176

Note: SD = Strongly disapprove, D = Somewhat disapprove, N = Neither approve nor disapprove, A = Somewhat approve, AapSitoee; # = Number of

students responding to itelffee appendix for full question wording.
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Responsedy Sex
CommunityEngagement

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked about tbeamunityengagement experiences
during the current school year that were related to paid employment, community volunteerism,
participation in extracurricular activities, and participation in religious activities

Table SI School year activities, extracurricular, volunteeri sm, by sex

Female
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Worked in a paid job 32% 68% | 22,050| 31% 69% | 3,864
Volunteered in the community 40% 60% | 21,950| 38% 62% 3,849
Participated in extraurricular activities 82% 18% | 22,046 77% 23% 3,861
Participated in religious activities 53% 47% | 21,891| 57% 43% 3,841
Male
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Worked in a paigob 34% 66% | 23,621| 35% 65% | 4,051
Volunteered in the community 35% 65% | 23,543| 32% 68% | 4,038
Participated in extraurricular activities 78% 22% | 23,594| 75% 25% | 4,046
Participated in religious activities 50% 50% | 23,476| 54% 46% | 4,022

Question During thecurrent school year, have you...? # = Number of students responding to the item
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Physical Wellbeing

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked about their physicabeiaty on topics related to
physical activity, nutrition, homelessneasy ongoing physical or mental impairments that limit their

daily activities, and whether they had experienced a concussion over the past 12 months. More
specifically for the physical activity items, students were asked about the typical number of hours of
screen time per day that they spend for something other than school work and the number of days that
they were physically active for 60 or more minutes over the past 7 days. For nutrition, students were
asked about their daily fruit intake as well asttldggily vegetable intake over the past 7 days, and if they
had experienced hunger in the past 30 days. Students who reported they had experienced a concussion
over the past 12 months were also asked about the number of times they experienced a concussion
during this time frame. Students who indicated they had ever been homeless were also asked whether

they had been homeless in the past 12 months

Table S2 Screen time for something other than school workby sex

Female Male

State JD State JD
0 hours 4% 4% 5% 5%
More than 0 but less than 2 hours 19% 21% 26% 27%
At least 2 hours but less than 4 hours 30% 28% 30% 30%
At least 4 hours but less than 6 hours 24% 23% 20% 19%
At least 6 hours but less than 8 hours 13% 13% 10% 9%
At least 8 hours but lesghan 10 hours 6% 6% 4% 4%
At least 10 or more hours 4% 5% 4% 5%
# Responding 22,039 3,863 23,607 4,048

Question On an average school day, about how many hours of screen time do you spend for something that is no
work? By screen time we metime spent watching shows or videos, using a computer/tablet, playing video games

social media, apps, or using a phone for something other than calling or texting.

Table S3 Physical activity, by sex

Female Male

State JD State JD
0 days 6% 7% 6% 5%
1 day 7% 8% 6% 6%
2 days 11% 13% 8% 9%
3 days 15% 16% 12% 13%
4 days 15% 15% 11% 11%
5 days 17% 15% 15% 15%
6 days 9% 9% 9% 9%
7 days 20% 19% 34% 32%
# Responding 21,962 3,852 23,572 4,043

Question On how many of the past 7 days were pbysically active for a total of 60 minutes (1 hour) or more per da
Add up all the time you spent in any kind of moderate or intense physical activity like running, walking fast, swimn

riding a bicycle, etc.
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Table S4 Daily fruit intake , by sex

Female Male

State JD State JD
| did not eat any fruit during the past 7 days 6% 6% 8% 8%
< 1 time each day 14% 14% 12% 13%
1 time per day 27% 25% 25% 25%
2 times per day 28% 29% 27% 25%
3 times per day 14% 15% 16% 16%
4 times per day 5% 6% 6% 6%
> 5 times per day 5% 5% 7% 7%
# Responding 22,042 3,861 23,610 4,052

QuestionIn the past 7 days, about how many times each day did you eat fruit (do not count fruit juice)?

Table S5 Daily vegetable intake by sex

Female Male

State JD State JD
| did not eat any vegetables during the past 7 days 8% 9% 12% 12%
< 1time each day 16% 16% 17% 18%
1 time per day 33% 32% 30% 30%
2 times per day 25% 25% 23% 22%
3 times per day 11% 11% 10% 11%
4 times per day 3% 3% 3% 3%
> 5 times per day 4% 4% 5% 4%
# Responding 22,035 3,858 23,604 4,047

QuestionIn the past 7 days, about how many times each day did you eat green salad, carrots, potatoes or any otl
vegetables (do not count french fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips)?

Table S6 Hunger, by sex

Female Male
State JD State JD
Yes 6% 7% 6% 8%
No 94% 93% 9% 92%
# Responding 22,061 3,862 23,656 4,052

Question In the past 30 days, did you ever go hungry because there was not enough food in your home?

Table S7: Disabilities or impairment, by sex

Female Male
State JD State JD
Yes 21% 23% 13% 13%
No 79% 7% 87% 87%
# Responding 21,809 | 3,833 23,508 4,034

Question Do you have any ongoing physical, mental, or emotional disabilities or impairments that limit your daily

activities?
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Table S8 Concussion by sex

Female Male
State JD State JD
Yes 7% 7% 9% 10%
No 80% 78% 75% 73%
Not sure 14% 15% 16% 17%
# Responding 22,084 | 3,868 | 23,663 | 4,054

QuestionIn the past 12 months, have you had a concussiongtaying a sport or being physically active?

Table SO Number of concussions among students reporting

having a concussionby sex

Female Male
State JD State JD
1 time 60% 53% 65% 60%
2 times 22% 25% 20% 23%
3 times 7% 10% 6% 7%
4 or more times 11% 12% 10% 9%
# Responding 1,427 256 2,050 407

Question How many times did you have a concussion in the past 12

month®

Table S1Q Number of concussions among all participantsby sex

Female Male

State JD State JD
1 time 4% 4% 6% 6%
2 times 1% 2% 2% 2%
3 times <1% 1% <1% 1%
4 or more times 1% 1% 1% 1%
No reported concussions 94% 93% 91% 90%
# Responding 22,087 | 3,867 | 23,663 | 4,055

QuestionIn the past 12 months, have you had a concussion from playing a sport oplogsigally active?

Note. The fino reported concussionso category incl
guestion about having a concussion in the past 12 months.
Table S11 Ever homelesshy sex
Female Male

State JD State JD
Yes 3% 3% 3% 3%
No 97% 97% 97% 97%
# Responding 22,069 | 3,863 | 23,667 | 4,057
Question Have you ever been homel@ss
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Table S12 Homeless in the past 12 months among students reporting ever

having been homelesdy sex

Female Male
State JD State JD
Yes 19% 16% 20% 24%
No 81% 84% 80% 76%
# Responding 664 135 650 123
Question Were you homeless at any time in the past 12 months?
Table S13 Homeless in the past 12 months among all participant®y sex
Female Male
State JD State JD
Yes, homeless in the past 12 months 1% 1% 1% 1%
No, not homeless in the past 12 months (but previously 2% 3% 20 20
homeless)
No, never reported being homeless 97% 97% 97% 97%
# Responding 22,117 | 3,871 | 23,693 | 4,061
Question Were you homeless aty time in the past 12 months?
Note. The fino, never reported being homelesso cate
guestion about ever being homeless.
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Gambling Behavior

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked whether theydwa@rengaged in six gambling
behaviors. Students who reported having engaged in these behaviors at any point were also asked about
their gambling behaviors during tpast 30 daysThegambling behaviors included on the IYS were:

betting on sporting events, betting on internet fantasy sjppetting on card or dice games, spending

money on inRgame or irapp purchases, betting on games of skill, and purchasing lottery tickets.
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Table S14 Types of betting or wagering at any time (ever)by sex

Female
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Bet or wagered on sporting events 15% 85% 21,943 18% 82% 3,850
Bet or wagered on an internet fantasy sports contest 6% 94% 21,881 6% 94% 3,843
Bet or wagered on card or dice games with friends or family (including pok  23% 77% 21,877 26% 74% 3,844
Spent money on igame or irapp purchases to extend play 39% 61% 21,960 37% 63% 3,850
Bet or wagered on games of skill such as poalyling, or dominoes 13% 87% 21,863 15% 85% 3,840
Purchased lottery scratch off tickets or lotto numbers 8% 92% 21,929 8% 92% 3,846
Male
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Bet or wagered on sporting events 27% 73% 23,605 31% 69% 4,049
Bet or wagered oan internet fantasy sports contest 17% 83% 23,556 17% 83% 4,043
Bet or wagered on card or dice games with friends or family (including pok  27% 73% 23,556 29% 71% 4,039
Spent money on igame or irapp purchases to extend play 68% 32% 23,572 67% 33% 4,041
Bet or wagered on games of skill such as pool, bowling, or dominoes 18% 82% 23,546 20% 80% 4,038
Purchased lottery scratch off tickets or lotto numbers 8% 92% 23,567 8% 92% 4,046

Notes: See appendix for question wording. # = Number of studesgending to item
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Table S15 Types of betting or wageringin the past 30 daygamong students who have ever participated in that activity)by sex

Female
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Bet or wagered on sporting events 48% 52% 3,371 51% 49% 697
Bet or wagered on an internet fantasy sports contest 49% 51% 1,198 49% 51% 237
Bet or wagered on card or dice games with friends or family (including pok  39% 61% 5,020 41% 59% 1,010
Spentmoney on iRgame or irapp purchases to extend play 45% 55% 8,535 48% 52% 1,422
Bet or wagered on games of skill such as pool, bowling, or dominoes 44% 56% 2,739 48% 52% 566
Purchased lottery scratch off tickets or lotto numbers 36% 64% 1,840 42% 58% 308
Male
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Bet or wagered on sporting events 55% 45% 6,421 58% 42% 1,245
Bet or wagered on an internet fantasy sports contest 64% 36% 3,893 64% 36% 694
Bet or wagered on card or dice games \firignds or family (including poker) 44% 56% 6,391 44% 56% 1,153
Spent money on igame or irRapp purchases to extend play 60% 40% 15,912 63% 37% 2,683
Bet or wagered on games of skill such as pool, bowling, or dominoes 50% 50% 4,232 49% 51% 791
Purchased lottery scratch off tickets or lotto numbers 44% 56% 1,856 47% 53% 312

Notes: See appendix for question worditig: Number of students responding to item
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Mental Health and Suicide

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked about their general mental health and presence of
suicidal ideation in the past twelve months. Students who reported hhoumght aboukilling

themselves were asked two additional items. Studentsepusted havin@ttemptedo kill themselves

during the past twelve months were asked one additional item

Table S16 General mental health status measured by feeling sad or hdpss by sex

Female Male
State JD State JD
Yes 41% 44% 20% 23%
No 59% 56% 80% 7%
# Responding 21,975 3,855 23,613 4,049

QuestionIn the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost every day for 2 weeks or more ir

that you stopped doing some usual activities?

Table S17 Suicidal ideation, by sex

Female Male
State JD State JD
Yes 27% 28% 14% 14%
No 73% 72% 86% 86%
# Responding 21,671 3,803 23,455 4,028

QuestionIn the past 12 months, have you thought about killing yourself?

Table S18: Suicide plans among students reporting suicidddeation,

by sex
Female Male
State JD State JD
Yes 52% 53% 46% 47%
No 48% 47% 54% 53%
# Responding 5,790 1,053 3,363 563
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Table S19 Suicide attemptsamong students reporting suicidal

ideation, by sex

Female Male
State JD State JD
Yes 25% 27% 20% 21%
No 75% 73% 80% 79%
# Responding 5,794 1,051 3,355 558

Question wordingln the past 12 months, have you tried to kill yourself

Table S2Q Required medical treatment due to suicide attempts among
students who attempted suicide in the past 12 monthby sex

Female Male
State JD State JD
Yes 23% 18% 24% 22%
No 7% 82% 76% 78%
# Responding 1,466 284 679 117

Question wordinglf you attempted to kill yourself in the past 12 months, did an
attempt result in an injury, poisoning, or overdose that had to be treated by a

or nurse?

Table S21 Suicide plans among all participants by sex

Female Male
State JD State JD
Yes 14% 15% 7% 7%
No 13% 13% 8% 7%
No suicidal ideation reported 74% 73% 86% 86%
# Responding 22,071 3,865 23,679 4,058
QuestionIn the past 12 months, have you made a plan about how you would kill yourself?
Table S22 Suicide attempts among alparticipants, by sex
Female Male
State JD State JD
Yes 7% 7% 3% 3%
No 20% 20% 11% 11%
No suicidal ideation reported 74% 73% 86% 86%
# Responding 22,075 3,863 23,671 4,053

QuestionIn the past 12 months, have you tried to kill yourself?
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Table S23 Required medical treatment due to suicide attempts amongll participants, by sex

Female Male
State JD State JD
Yes 2% 1% 1% 1%
No 5% 6% 2% 2%
No suicidal ideation reported 93% 93% 97% 97%
# Responding 22,116 3,871 23,691 4,060

Question:lf you attempted to kill yourself in the past 12 months, did any attempt result in an injury, poisoning, or

overdose that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse?
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Student sé Beliefs and Val ues

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked to indicate how much they agree or disagree with
eight different statements about their beliefs and values. Five of the eight statements were related to
studentsodo beliefs awodhdddidnal statements svereon bebefsdbout ot her s,
themselves, and one statement was about whether violence is an acceptable way to solve problems. For
each statement, response options were: strongly disagree, disagree, neither agree nor disagree, agree, a
strongly agree. Students were encouraged to respond honestly about their beliefs and attitudes, and not
according to what they thought was an acceptable answer to others.
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TableS24 St udent sdé Dbhylsexefs and values
Female
State JD
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
It is important to help others 2% <1% 4% 37% 57% | 2209 | 2% 1% 5% 39% 54% | 3,869
lcae about other peoplesd 2% 2% 10% 41% 45% | 22,085 2% 2% 11% 42% 42% | 3,867
g;erﬁgzzgy o7 |preeiple el iz g eitelis o 206 206 14% 44% 37% | 22,087 | 2% 3% 18% 43% 34% | 3,868
| am accepting of those different than myself 2% 1% 9% 36% 52% | 22,006 2% 2% 10% 37% 49% | 3,851
l;'eslr"‘;;oczg ;%gf;gmgatfuﬂgfé”fteﬁgig‘fogti becausel 500 105 306 16% 77% | 22,013 | 4% 1% 3% 17% 75%| 3,855
Lnov\fa?enwroﬁgaoé’anggrgug O when SOomM{ a0 40, 110 30% 53% | 22,073 | 3% 4% 11% 28% 54% | 3.863
| feel | have much to be proud of 6% 11% 26% 32% 24% | 22,022 | 6% 11% 27% 32% 23% | 3,862
Violence is an acceptable way to solve problems 47% 27% 18% 5% 4% | 22,013 | 47% 25% 19% 5% 4% | 3,856
Male
State JD
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #

It is important to help others 2% 1% 7% 43% 47% | 23,649 | 2% 1% 8% 44% 45% | 4,055
| care about ot her peopl 3% 3% 16% 47% 31% | 23,636 | 3% 4% 19% 46% 29% | 4,055
:j;erﬁgzzgy e ziple Glne s Grings effslism e 3% 4% 16% 44% 33% | 23,636 | 3% 5% 19% 43% 30% | 4,054
| am accepting of those different than myself 3% 3% 16% 42% 37% | 23555 | 2% 3% 18% 43% 34% | 4,039
{;gr"‘:;oczg ;%gf;gr:égatfuﬂgfénfteﬁgigfogti becausel o0 205 706 24% 63% | 23586 | 4% 2% 7% 24% 62% | 4,049
| can say finoo when som{ s 50 1000 3306 510 | 23.609| 3% 3% 11% 32% 51% | 4,052
know are wrong or dangerous

| feel | have much to be proud of 5% 8% 20% 35% 32% | 23,585 | 5% 8% 21% 34% 31% | 4,044
Violence is an acceptable way to solve problems 29% 25% 30% 10% 6% | 23,585| 30% 25% 30% 9% 5% | 4,046

Note SD = Strongly Disagree, D = Disagree, N = Neither Agree nor Disagree, A = Agree, SA = Strongly Agree; # = Number ofetpdediag to thquestion
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Risk Perceptions

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked to think about the possible risks to physical or
mental health and to indicate the level of risk associated with engaging in eleven different activities
related to drinking alcohol, smoking cigarettesising ecigarettes, gambling, or using seven different
types of drugs (such as, marijuana, methamphetamines, or cocaine) on a regular basis. The possible
responses for level of risk included: little or no risk, slight risk, moderate risk, or high risk.
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TableS25 Studentso6 ,byseXk perceptions
Female
State JD
LR SR MR HR # LR SR MR HR #

Drinking 4 (F)/5 (M) or more drinks of alcohol within a couple of hours | 19% 10% 26% 45% | 21,855| 19% 10% 26% 44% | 3,838

Smoking cigarettes regularly 19% 4% 17% 61% | 21,830|20% 4% 17% 59% | 3,830
Using marijuana regularly 22% 8% 14% 56% | 21,508| 22% 8% 14% 56% | 3,798
Gambling regularly 21% 14% 30% 36% | 21,664|21% 14% 28% 36% | 3,797
Using methamphetamines (crank) regularly 19% 3% 11% 68% | 20,979| 20% 3% 11% 65% | 3,714
Using cocaine regularly 18% 1% 7% 73% | 21,535|20% 2% 7% 71% | 3,805
Using amphetamines other than methamphetamines regularly 19% 4% 16% 61% | 20,922|20% 4% 17% 58% | 3,708
Using any other illegal drug regularly 18% 2% 9% 71% | 21,677|19% 2% 9% 69% | 3,813
Regularly using ovethe-counter medications differently than directed | 19% 7% 25% 50% | 21,545| 20% 8% 23% 49% | 3,798
Regularly using prescription medication for rmedical reasons 19% 6% 21% 54% | 21,594|20% 6% 21% 52% | 3,799
Regularly using-cigarettes 18% 8% 21% 53% | 21,655|19% 9% 21% 51% | 3,814
Male
State JD

LR SR MR HR # LR SR MR HR #

Drinking 4 (F)/5 (M) or more drinks of alcohol within a couple of hours | 19% 10% 24% 47% | 23,457| 20% 10% 24% 46% | 4,029

Smoking cigarettes regularly 18% 4% 18% 59% | 23,408| 19% 5% 18% 58% | 4,022
Using marijuana regularly 23% 10% 17% 51% | 23,166| 24% 9% 16% 51% | 3,995
Gambling regularly 20% 16% 29% 35% | 23,320| 21% 17% 28% 34% | 4,004
Using methamphetamines (crank) regularly 19% 3% 11% 68% | 22,845| 20% 3% 12% 66% | 3,954
Using cocaine regularly 19% 2% 7% 73% | 23,253|19% 2% 7% 72% | 3,998
Using amphetamines other than methamphetamines regularly 19% 4% 17% 59% | 22,841| 20% 5% 19% 57% | 3,946
Using any other illegal drug regularly 18% 2% 11% 68% | 23,277|19% 3% 11% 67% | 3,999
Regularly using ovethe-counter medications differently than directed | 20% 8% 26% 46% | 23,177| 21% 8% 26% 45% | 3,993
Regularly using prescription medication for rmedical reasons 20% 7% 22% 51% | 23,212| 21% 8% 23% 49% | 3,992
Regularly using €igarettes 19% 8% 22% 51% | 23,263| 20% 9% 21% 50% | 3,998

Note LR = Little or no risk, SR = Slight risk, MR = Moderate risk, HR = High risk; # = Number of students responding to tige#dulil question and item wording in
the appendix.
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Perceptions oPeer Beliefs

All students participating in the 2021 |1 YS were
about/ acceptance of engagi ng i n Autdowiméng stuelants b e h
in your grade would feel i t i Fheoekpange options wegrenau t o

fiveepoi nt scale that ranged from fAal most none wou
okay. o

The setof peerqget i ons were i mmedi ately preceded by: AT
refer to the students in your school. When you read and answer these questions keep in mind the
attitudes and beliefs of other students. o
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Table S26 Perception d peer acceptanceby sex

Female
State JD
~0 Few Some Most -~All # ~0 Few Some Most ~All #
Drink beer, wine, alcoholic drinks, or hard liquor 32% 23% 28% 13% 4% | 21,857| 30% 22% 31% 12% 4% | 3,842
Smoke cigarettes 40% 31% 22% 5% 2% | 21,822| 40% 29% 23% 6% 2% | 3,837

Use an ecigarette, JUUL, vappen, ehookah, Mo&oX, | ,q00 530 2505 1696 7% | 21.788| 28% 22% 26% 17% 7% | 3,831
or other electronic cigarette

Use marijuana 47% 22% 19% 9% 4% | 21,583| 47% 22% 18% 8% 5% | 3,811
Use any illegal drug other than alcohol, cigarettes, or 55% 25% 14% 4% 2% | 21.777| 54% 24% 16% 4% 3% | 3,828

marijuana

Go to a party where kids under 21 were drinking alcohl 32% 25% 22% 15% 7% | 21,791| 32% 23% 24% 14% 6% | 3,831
Go to a party wherkids were using drugs 42% 25% 19% 9% 4% | 21,775| 43% 24% 20% 10% 4% | 3,829
Use prescription drugs for nanedical reasons 50% 28% 16% 4% 2% | 21,741| 48% 27% 18% 4% 3% | 3,825

Male
State JD
~0 Few Some Most -~All # ~0 Few Some Most -~All #

Drink beer, winealcoholic drinks, or hard liquor 39% 25% 24% 9% 3% | 23,325| 39% 26% 25% 8% 3% | 4,009
Smoke cigarettes 50% 29% 16% 3% 2% | 23,280| 50% 28% 17% 4% 2% | 4,003

Use an ecigarette, JUUL, vapgen, enhookah, moebox, 0 o o 0 o 0 0 0 0 0
or other electronic cigarette 38% 26% 22% 10% 4% | 23,259| 37% 26% 23% 10% 4% | 3,995

Use marijuana 52% 21% 17% 7% 3% | 23,141| 54% 21% 16% 6% 3% | 3,986
Use any illegal drug other than alcohol, cigarettes, or 620 22% 11% 3% 206 | 23.251| 6206 22% 11% 306 2% | 3.999

marijuana

Go to a party where kids under 21 were drinking alcoj 40% 26% 20% 10% 5% | 23,267| 40% 26% 20% 9% 4% | 3,999
Go to a party wherkids were using drugs 54% 23% 15% 5% 3% | 23,260| 56% 23% 14% 5% 3% | 3,997
Use prescription drugs for nenedical reasons 57% 24% 13% 3% 2% | 23,244| 58% 24% 12% 3% 2% | 3,999

Note: ~0 = Almost none would think it is ok, FewA few would think it is ok, Some = Some would and some wouldn't think it is ok, Most = Most would think it is ¢
~All = Almost all would think it is ok; # = Number of students responding to item
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Student Attitudes Toward School

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked to inditegie level of agreementith eleven

different statements about their school. For each statement, response options were: strongly disagree,
disagree, neither agree nor disagree, agree,teortyb/ agree. Four of eleven statements were related to
studentsé6é personal attitudes toward omwithteel , t wo
student 6 parent/ guardian, four statements were

S
student s peers being welcoming toward new st ud
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Table S27 Attitudes toward school, by sex

Female
State JD
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
Feel safe at school 3% 6% 23% 46% 22% | 21,910| 3% 7% 26% 43% 20%| 3,839
Care about school 3% 6% 22% 43% 26% | 21,901 4% 5% 23% 44% 25%| 3,839
Put forth best effort 1% 2% 10% 39% 48% | 21,907 1% 2% 11% 37% 49%| 3,839
Do not plan to finish high school 74% 17% 6% 2% 2% | 21,880|72% 18% 6% 2% 2% | 3,834
School informs parent/guardian when | do a good job| 6% 11% 23% 38% 22% | 21,861| 6% 11% 23% 38% 22%| 3,834
School informs parent /guardian of misbehavior 1% 2% 14% 49% 34% | 21,859| 1% 3% 13% 49% 33%/| 3,831
Adults available at school to go to for help 500 6% 13% 36% 40% | 21,869 7% 7% 15% 34% 38%| 3,834
Peers arevelcoming to new students 5% 9% 30% 36% 19% | 21,873| 6% 9% 32% 36% 17%| 3,834
School has wpo-date technology 2% 4% 14% 46% 34% | 21,799| 2% 4% 17% 44% 33%| 3,823
School has available space for extraricular activities | 2% 3% 14% 46% 34% | 21,731| 2% 4% 17% 44% 33%/| 3,811
School building is well maintained 3% 5% 20% 43% 30% | 21,771| 3% 6% 21% 41% 28%| 3,820
Male
State JD
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
Feel safe at school 4% 5% 20% 44% 27% | 23,366| 4% 6% 23% 43% 26% | 4,019
Care about school 6% 7% 23% 40% 25% | 23,364| 5% 8% 22% 40% 24% | 4,019
Put forth best effort 2% 4% 14% 39% 40% | 23,362| 2% 4% 14% 40% 40%| 4,019
Do not plan to finish high school 68% 17% 8% 3% 4% | 23,316(68% 17% 9% 3% 3% | 4,015
School informs parent/guardian when | do agood job| 7% 9% 21% 38% 25% | 23,341| 6% 9% 24% 37% 24%| 4,015
School informs parent /guardian of misbehavior 2% 2% 12% 46% 38% | 23,333| 2% 2% 13% 47% 35%| 4,014
Adults available at school to go to for help 6% 5% 14% 36% 39% | 23,333| 7% 7% 15% 33% 39%| 4,014
Peers are welcoming to nestudents 50 7% 29% 38% 21% | 23,328| 5% 7% 30% 37% 21%| 4,014
School has upo-date technology 4% 6% 17% 42% 31% | 23,316 4% 6% 19% 42% 30% | 4,012
School has available space for extraricular activities | 3% 4% 16% 44% 34% | 23,250 3% 4% 18% 44% 31%/| 4,002
School building is well maintained 4% 5% 19% 42% 31% | 23,297| 4% 5% 21% 41% 30%| 4,008

Note SD = Strongly Disagree, D = Disagree, N = Neither Agree nor Disagree, A = Agree, SA = Strongly Agree; # = the numbaetfetpdading to that iten

lowa Department of Public Health 79



2021 lowa Youth Surveyludicial District Report

lllegal or Violent Behavior

Students participatain the 2021 1YS were asked about their direct experience with 11 different illegal
and/ or violent behavi or s.Intl®&pastcl? mantbsaHave you dosetanyd e n t
of the following on school property or at a school event?T h e st at e @eried agguni knife,l u d e
club, or other weapon that is not used for a school activity like ardkesrdo, skeet shooting, ettlsed

alcohol or other illegal drug&Jsed cigaettes, smokeless tobacco (chewing tobacco, snuff, plug, dipping
tobacco, snus), or@garettes (vappens, hookalpens, ehookahs, eigars, epipes, personal

vaporizers or modsHad your belongings (clothing, books, bike, car) stolen or deliberatelggkin

Been disciplined for fighting, theft, or damaging propeBgen threatened or injured by someone with a
weapon (like a gun, knife or cludpamaged property on purpose (like breaking windows, scratching a

car, etc.)Hit, kicked, or fought someonesbause they made you angdsed a weapon, force, or threats

to get money or things from somegMerbally threatened to physically harm somedtelen

something The list also included a statement designed to identify and pretveleints from selecting

the same response for each ifenelped a friend or classmate with a problem they were having t h i s
item is not displayed in the tables.
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Table S28 lllegal or violent activities on school property or at a school event in the past 12 monthsy sex

Female
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Carried a gun, knife, club, or other weapon that is not used for a school activitf 2% 98% 21,858 2% 98% 3,833
Used alcohol or other illegal drugs 4% 96% 21,837 4% 96% 3,829
Used cigarettes, smokeless tobacco-cigarettes 5% 95% 21,832 6% 94% 3,825
Had your belongings (clothing, books, bike, car) stolen or deliberately damage 14% 86% 21,833 17% 83% 3,832
Been disciplined for fighting, theft, or damaging property 4% 96% 21,791 5% 95% 3,824
Been threatened or injured by someone with a weapon (like a gun, knife or cly 5% 95% 21,837 6% 94% 3,825
Damaged property on purpose (like breaking windows, scratching a car, etc.) 2% 98% 21,797 2% 98% 3,826
Hit, kicked, or foughsomeone because they made you angry 14% 86% 21,762 15% 85% 3,822
Used a weapon, force, or threats to get money or things from someone 1% 99% 21,795 1% 99% 3,823
Verbally threatened to physically harm someone 7% 93% 21,760 7% 93% 3,816
Stolen something 6% 94% 21,765 6% 94% 3,817
Male
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #

Carried a gun, knife, club, or other weapon that is not used for a school activitt 5% 95% 23,299 5% 95% 4,015
Used alcohol or other illegal drugs 4% 96% 23,279 4% 96% 4,006
Used cigarettes, smokeless tobacco-cigarettes 4% 96% 23,272 4% 96% 4,009
Had your belongings (clothing, books, bike, car) stolen or deliberately damage 17% 83% 23,268 18% 82% 4,008
Been disciplined for fighting, theft, or damaging property 9% 91% 23,230 9% 91% 3,999
Been threatened or injured by someone with a weapon (like a gun, knife or cly 6% 94% 23,260 6% 94% 4,007
Damaged property on purpose (like breaking windows, scratching a car, etc.) 4% 96% 23,233 4% 96% 4,008
Hit, kicked, or foughsomeone because they made you angry 21% 79% 23,200 22% 78% 4,006
Used a weapon, force, or threats to get money or things from someone 1% 99% 23,222 1% 99% 4,004
Verbally threatened to physically harm someone 11% 89% 23,190 10% 90% 3,998
Stolen something 7% 93% 23,206 8% 92% 4,004
Question: In the past 12 months, have you done any of the following on school property or at a schodaee8te appendix for full question wordirg=
Number of students responding to item
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Table S29 Relationship with person the student hit, kicked, or foughtby sex

Female Male
State JD State JD
Sibling(s) only 44% 42% 31% 31%
Sibling(s) and another person or persons (e.g. friends, 31% 31% 27% 30%
classmates, peers)
Anc;?;rsg)erson or personge.g. friends, classmates, 2504 26% 499% 40%
# Responding 2,919 551 4,687 856

QuestionWhat is your relationship with the person or persons you hit, kicked, or fought in the past 12 months?
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Bullying Behaviors

All students participating in th2021 1YS were asked how often they experienced seven different types

of bullying behaviors in the past 30 days. The response options werepmifiNescale that ranged from

Afhas not occurredo to fAmor e t hanthdt e studeneepedd For
experiencing, they were subsequently asked, @ Wh
target of the following behaviod? a nd we r eck allexknepkks thabapptied to thefrhe listed

response options includedymace country of origin, or ethnicity, my culture, my religion, my sexual
orientation, my gender, another reason, and don
they had done the same seven bully behaviors to someone at school in thedpgstiging the same

five response options fr om id@tsdentswere aseasked hove d 0t
often school staff attemgdito stop bullying and if they stayed home from school in the past 30 days
because they felt unsafe goingbaing at school.

The set of bullying questions were i mmediately
bullying. Bullying is unwanted, aggressive behavior among seaged children that involves a real or
perceived power imbalance (such asubke of physical strength, access to embarrassing information, or
popul arity to control or harm others). Bullying
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Table S3Q Number of experiences being bullied in last monthby sex

Female
State JD

0 1 24 510 >10 # 0 1 2-4 510 >10 #
Called names, made fun of, or teased 44% 21% 19% 7% 9% | 21,641 | 41% 22% 20% 8% 9% | 3,800
Left out, excluded, or ignored 48% 21% 18% 7% 7% | 21,607 | 44% 21% 19% 8% 7% | 3,792
Hit, kicked, pushed, or shoved 80% 10% 6% 2% 2% | 21,615 77% 12% 6% 2% 2% | 3,794
zg‘g S:ﬁgresnf;stﬁlg 'r'ﬁz spread rumors about me and tri¢ oo, 180 1306 6% 7% | 21,604 | 50% 19% 16% 7% 8% | 3,794
gégteljrzts“de”ts made huitiexual jokes, comments, or | gaos 1205 996 4% 6% | 21,585 | 66% 13% 10% 5% 6% | 3,791
thi(c:iiIXSd a threatening or hurtful message from another 86% 7% 4% 1% 2% | 21,602 | 84% 8% 5% 1% 2% | 3,795
Something hurtful has been shared about me on socialn 85% 8% 4% 1% 2% | 21,605(83% 9% 5% 2% 2% | 3,793

Male
State JD

0 1 24 510 >10 # 0 1 2-4 510 >10 #
Called names, made fun of, or teased 49% 20% 15% 6% 10% | 23,025| 48% 19% 16% 6% 11% | 3,979
Left out, excluded, or ignored 62% 17% 12% 4% 5% | 22,987 | 60% 18% 12% 4% 6% | 3,974
Hit, kicked, pushed, or shoved 73% 13% 8% 3% 4% | 22,981 | 71% 13% 8% 3% 4% | 3,968
gg‘keer g:ﬁgfsngﬁstﬁ’lg 'r'ﬁz spread rumors aboutme and tri¢ g0, 1500 1006 4% 6% | 22,972 | 61% 16% 11% 5% 6% | 3,967
;)etr;?Jrztsudents made hurtful sexual jokes, comments, or 76% 9% 7% 3% 6% | 22,943 | 74% 10% 7% 3% 6% | 3,963
SRticézlxted a threatening or hurtful message from another 89% 5% 3% 1% 2% | 22.966| 89% 5% 3% 1% 2% | 3,968
Something hurtful has been shared about me on socialn 89% 5% 3% 1% 2% | 22949(89% 5% 3% 1% 2% | 3,968
Note: 0 = Has not occurred, 1 = occurred 1 timé,2occurred 24 times, 510 = occurred 80 times, >10 = occurred >10 times in the past 30 days
# = number responding to that item
lowa Department of Public Health 84



2021 lowa Youth Surveyludicial District Report

Table S31 Perceived reasons for those reporting experiencelsy sex
Female
State JD
RE C RL SO G OT DK # RE C RL SO G OT DK #

Called names, made fun of, ortease 9% 4% 5% 14% 12% 46% 44% |11,414|12% 4% 5% 13% 11% 47% 42% | 2,145
Left out, excluded, or ignored 3% 2% 2% 5% 6% 43% 58% 10,668 3% 2% 2% 5% 5% 44% 57%| 2,016
Hit, kicked, pushed, or shoved 3% 2% 2% 7% 8% 42% 52% | 4,028 4% 3% 2% 7% 9% 42% 52% | 809

Other students told lies, spread rumi
about me and tried to make others | 3% 2% 2% 9% 6% 52% 44%| 9,172| 3% 3% 2% 9% 5% 53% 44%| 1,820
dislike me

Other students made hurtful sexual
jokes, comments, or gestures
Received a threatening or hurtful
message from another student
Something hurtful has been shared
about me on social media

3% 2% 2% 17% 28% 35% 39% | 6,435| 5% 2% 2% 16% 27% 36% 39% | 1,239
5% 3% 3% 10% 8% 48% 46% | 2835| 5% 3% 3% 9% 6% 46% 49%| 570

4% 3% 3% 11% 9% 51% 43% | 3,146 4% 3% 3% 10% 8% 50% 45%| 619

Male
State JD
R/E C RL SO G oT DK # RIE C RL SO G OT DK #

Called names, made fun of, orteasg 9% 4% 4% 8% 5% 39% 53%|10,564/11% 5% 4% 7% 4% 39% 51%| 1,911
Left out, excluded, or ignored 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 36% 61%| 7964| 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 35% 61%| 1,459
Hit, kicked, pushed, or shoved 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 41% 55% | 5596| 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 41% 55%| 1,049

Other students told lies, spread rumi
about me and tried to make others 4% 3% 3% 7% 5% 41% 53%| 7,354| 5% 4% 3% 8% 4% 40% 53%| 1,419
dislike me

Other students made hurtful sexual
jokes, comments, or gestures
Received athreatening or hurtful | g0 o0 500 g5 89 36% 51%| 2278|11% 7% 6% 8% 7% 34% 53%| 409
message from another student

Something hurtful has been shared
about me on social media

56 3% 3% 12% 9% 33% 55% | 4,983| 6% 4% 4% 11% 8% 34% 53%| 921

8% 6% 6% 10% 9% 39% 49% | 2,235|/10% 8% 8% 10% 8% 40% 47%| 421

Note: R/E = Race, country of origin or ethnicity, C = Culture, RL = Religion, SO = Sexual orientation, G = Gender, OTrea®ti;er DK = Donét kna
number responding to that item
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Table S32 Frequency of selfreported bullying behavior in last month, by sex
Female

State JD

0 1 2-4 510 >10 # 0 1 2-4 510 >10 #

| called someone names or made fun of them or 81% 12% 5% 1% 1% | 21,458| 78%  14% 6% 1% 1% | 3.778
teased them in a hurtful way

| left out, excluded, or ignored 84% 12% 3% <1% 1% | 21,445| 83% 13% 3% 1% <1% | 3,778
| hit, kicked, pushed, or shoved 88% 7% 3% 1% 1% | 21,446| 86% 8% 4% 1% 1% | 3,775
| told lies, spread false rumors about another stu¢ 94% 4% 1% <1% <1% | 21,433 94% 5% 1% <1% <1% | 3,774
| made hurtful sexual jokes, comments, or gestur] 94% 3% 2% <1% 1% | 21,439| 94% 3% 2% <1% 1% | 3,778

Isentathreatenlngqrhurtful message in an emg 97% 2% 1% <1% <1% | 21.447| 97% 20 1% <1% <1% | 3.778
text message, or a direct message (DM)

| shared po'gentlally_ damaging info about someon 98% 1% 1% <1% <1% | 21.445| 98% 1% <1% <1% <1% | 3,775
else on social media

Male

State JD

0 1 2-4 510 >10 # 0 1 2-4 510 >10 #

| called someone names or made fun of them or
teased them in a hurtful way

| left out, excluded, or ignored 83% 11% 4% 1% 1% | 22,688| 82% 11% 5% 1% 1% | 3,930
| hit, kicked, pushed, or shoved 81% 11% 5% 1% 2% | 22,668| 79% 12% 6% 2% 2% | 3,922
| told lies, spread false rumors about another stu¢ 93% 4% 2% <1% 1% | 22,662| 93% 4% 2% 1% 1% | 3,923
| made hurtful sexual jokes, comments, or gestur| 86% 6% 4% 1% 3% | 22,660 86% 6% 4% 1% 3% | 3,927

| sent a threatening Mrtful message in an email, 96% 2% 1% <1% 1% | 22.674| 96% 20 1% <1% 1% | 3,927
text message, or a direct message (DM)

| shared po'FentlaIIy. damaging info about someon 96% 2% 1% <1% 1% | 22.673| 96% 2% 1% <1% 1% | 3.924
else on social media

74% 15% 7% 1% 2% | 22,704| 71% 17% 7% 2% 3% | 3,933

Note: 0 = Has not occurred, 1 = occurred 1 timé,2occurred 24 times, 510 = occurred 80 times, >10 = occurred >10 times in the past 30 days
# = number responding to that item

lowa Department of Public Health 86



2021 lowa Youth Surveyludicial District Report

Table S33 School staff attempt to stop bullying by sex

Female Male
State JD State JD
Almost never 13% 14% 14% 16%
Once in a while 21% 23% 17% 18%
Sometimes 22% 23% 19% 19%
Often 22% 21% 24% 24%
Almost always 22% 20% 26% 24%
# Responding 21,365 3,766 22,640 3,919
Question: How often, if ever, dachool staff attempt to stop bullying when they know about it?
Table S34 Stayed home because student felt unsafe going to schdiyl sex
Female Male
State JD State JD
Yes 12% 13% 7% 8%
No 88% 87% 93% 92%
# Responding 21,468 3,783 22,787 3,941

Question: In the past 30 days, did you ever stay home because you felt unsafe going to school or being at schoc
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Perceptions of Other StudentsO Resp

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked about their beliefs of other students in their
school. The students were asked, APlease indica
foll owing statements, 0 éonl $owegdabgi hbesbudenf &0
on different situations or demographics such as gender, sexual orientation, or learning disabilities. The
response options wereafipeoi nt scal e that ranged from Astron
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Table S35 Beliefs about other students' respect for diversityby sex

Female
State JD

SD D N A SA|] # |sD D N A SA| #
Students in this school respect other people regardless of gen 11% 19% 31% 27% 12% | 21,286 | 11% 18% 31% 28% 11% | 3,749
f;gg/ee?;ii'sit;r}zns‘égfoor' respect other people regardless of thei g0, 1504 2505 349 2106 | 21,267 | 9% 12% 26% 34% 19%| 3,747
f&‘ﬁﬂf;}féﬁ‘gfgﬁssgl?f%‘iLecse";ea other people regardless of thel 7o, 1604 2505 3606 2196| 21,255 | 8% 9% 26% 38% 19%| 3,748
Stud_ents |_nth|_s_:_3chool respect other people regardless of thei 8% 13% 25% 33% 21%| 21,232 | 9% 12% 26% 34% 19% | 3,742
physical disabilities
it;r‘:]?r?és c;g;g'ifmsgsh‘m' respect other people regardlessiof the | g0, 1404 2705 3206 190 | 21,238 | 10% 12% 28% 33% 17%| 3,745
fé‘j(ﬂzrfri'gntgsoffhoo' respect other people regardless of thei 1 7o, 1805 2905 2206 14%| 21,125 | 18% 17% 31% 22% 13%| 3,730

Male
State JD

SD D N A SA|] # |SsD D N A SA| #
Students in this school respect other people regardless of gen 9% 12% 30% 32% 17% | 22,491 | 9% 13% 31% 32% 15% | 3,886
rsafgg/‘zrt‘;sn ilgittyf}fkisrffgg?olrrespect other people regardiess of thei g, 5oy 2005 3706 2706| 22,459 | 7% 8% 23% 37% 25%| 3,884
f&‘ljtﬂf;fe'ﬁ‘g?;'jssgi?f%?;:]ecse";e‘:t other people regardless of thel ¢o. 70, 2305 3806 279 | 22432 | 6% 7% 24% 38% 25%| 3,879
5;‘;2?(3’2;3(;:;;?5“?;?00' respect other people regardiess of thel 7o, 04 2495 3506 26%| 22,410 | 7% 10% 25% 35% 24%| 3.875
ggf‘:ﬁ;‘; Jg;g'iﬁtisgsho"' respect other people regardiess of thei 7o, o, 25045 3506 249 | 22,407 | 7% 10% 27% 35% 22%| 3,874
S;‘j(ﬂzrfﬂ'gntgjosn‘:hoo' respect other people regardiess of thei 1 50, 1304 3005 2606 18%| 22,312 | 14% 13% 31% 25% 16%| 3,866
Note SD = Strongly Disagree, D = Disagree, N = Neither Agree nor Disagredgkee, SA = Strongly Agreet = Number of students responding to the item.
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Student Perceptions of Teachers & Staff

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked to indicate how much they agree or disagree with
nine statementabout their perceptions of teachers and staff at their scRooleach statement, response
options were: strongly disagree, disagree, neither agree nor disagree, agree, and strongly agree. Three o
nNine statements wer e r e lachereadng &ind feeddbackdileemthessix per c e
statements were about the perceived respect that staff showed for a variety of dimensions of diversity
such as race/ethnicity differences and physical disabilities.
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Table S36 Perceptions of teacherstaff, by sex

Female
State JD
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
My teachers care about me 3% 5% 23% 44% 26% | 21,337 | 3% 5% 25% 44% 23%| 3,770

My teachers are available to talk with studentsomene 3% 6% 20% 45% 26% | 21,329 | 3% 6% 22% 45% 24% | 3,770

m‘g‘jz%ﬁrtsit”‘)t'ce when I'am doing a good job and letm 5o, 1900 2704 3506 2196| 21,328 | 5% 11% 29% 35% 20%| 3,769

Staff in this school respect gender differences 2% 4% 19% 42% 32% | 21,127 | 3% 4% 23% 41% 29%| 3,742
Staff in this school respect racial/ethnic/skin color differen, 2% 3% 13% 43% 40% | 21,131 | 2% 3% 16% 41% 37% | 3,741
Staff in this school respect cultural/religious differences 1% 2% 13% 43% 39%| 21,133 | 2% 3% 16% 42% 37% | 3,740
Staff in this school respect all sexual orientations 3% 5% 21% 39% 33%| 21,006 | 4% 5% 25% 38% 29% | 3,728
Staff in this school respect students with learning disabiliti 2% 2% 12% 41% 43% | 21,137 | 2% 2% 12% 42% 42% | 3,739
Staff in this school respect students with physical disabilitf 1% 2% 11% 41% 44%| 21,133 | 2% 2% 13% 41% 43%| 3,739

Male
State JD
SD D N A SA # SD D N A SA #
My teachers care about me 4% 5% 22% 42% 27% | 22,542 | 4% 5% 24% 42% 26% | 3,906

My teachers are available to talk with studentsomene 4% 5% 19% 44% 28% | 22,527 | 4% 5% 21% 43% 27% | 3,904

mﬁs‘:z\%girtsitno“ce when | am doing a good joband letm\ -4, oo o504 3506 24%| 22535 | 6% 10% 26% 34% 23%| 3,906

Staff in this school respect gender differences 3% 3% 16% 39% 39% | 22,293 | 3% 4% 19% 39% 35% | 3,868
Staff in this school respect racial/ethnic/skin color differen. 2% 2% 13% 39% 44% | 22,285 | 3% 3% 14% 40% 41% | 3,866
Staff in this school respect cultural/religious differences 2% 2% 13% 39% 44% | 22,270 | 3% 2% 14% 40% 41%| 3,863
Staff in this school respect all sexual orientations 3% 3% 17% 38% 39% | 22,188 | 4% 3% 20% 38% 36% | 3,852
Staff in this school respect students with learning disabiliti 2% 2% 12% 37% 46% | 22,280 | 3% 2% 12% 38% 45% | 3,865
Staff in this school respect students with physical disabilitt 2% 1% 12% 38% 47% | 22,271 | 3% 1% 13% 38% 45% | 3,864

Note: SD = Strongly disapprove, D = Somewhat disapprove, N = Neither approve nor disapprove, A = Somewhat appi®wwengl approve; # = Number of studer
responding to item
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Ease of Access to Harmful Substances and Items

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked about their beliefs on ease of access to 8 different
Ssubstances and items. The st ud e n titsoul berfog somedhee d ,
your age to get each o feightdifferentsobktancesvar items. Bhe fesponseo w e
optionswereafoupoi nt scale that ranged from Avery haroc
sureo option.
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Table S37 Ease of access to harmful substancesy sex

Female
State JD
VH H E VE DK # VH H E VE DK #

Cigarettes 15% 24% 28% 11% 22% | 20,930| 15% 21% 29% 12% 23% | 3,714
E-cigarettes, JUUL, vapgen, ehookah, moebox, or other 15% 15% 28% 25% 17%|20,939| 14% 13% 29% 26% 18%| 3,715
electronic cigarettes

Alcoholic beverages (beer, wine, or liquor) 15% 17% 29% 23% 16% | 20,972| 16% 16% 28% 22% 18% | 3,717
Marijuana (pot, weed, bud, hash) 27% 24% 17% 11% 21%/| 20,937| 26% 23% 17% 12% 21% | 3,714
Any other illegal drug (methamphetamine, heroin, cocaine, € 35% 27% 10% 5% 22%| 20,952| 34% 26% 11% 6% 24%| 3,716
A firearm (handgun, shotgun, rifle, etc.) 23% 28% 20% 10% 21%| 20,946| 24% 27% 19% 9% 22% | 3,715
E:iicrggtlon medication that is not prescribed for you by a dc 21% 23% 22% 13% 21%| 20,946| 21% 220 23% 13% 22%| 3717
Lottery or scratch tickets 13% 20% 26% 19% 23%/| 20,952| 14% 19% 26% 18% 24% | 3,720

Male
State JD
VH H E VE DK # VH H E VE DK #

Cigarettes 20% 24% 22% 11% 22%| 22,064| 19% 23% 22% 12% 24% | 3,835
E-cigarettes, JUUL, vapgen, ehookah, moebox, or other 19% 17% 25% 20% 19% | 22,089 18% 16% 24% 21% 20%| 3,840
electronic cigarettes

Alcoholic beverages (beer, wine, or liquor) 20% 19% 25% 18% 18% | 22,109| 20% 19% 24% 17% 20% | 3,841
Marijuana (pot, weed, bud, hash) 33% 21% 15% 11% 21%| 22,081| 33% 20% 15% 11% 22% | 3,834
Any other illegal drug (methamphetamine, heroin, cocaine, € 42% 22% 8% 5% 22%|22,102(41% 21% 9% 5% 23%| 3,840
A firearm (handgun, shotgun, rifle, etc.) 27% 24% 18% 10% 20% | 22,094| 28% 24% 17% 11% 21%| 3,835
(I;’rrensucigztlon medication that is not prescribed for you by a dc 27% 23% 17% 10% 22%| 22.002| 28% 229% 16% 11% 24%| 3.837
Lottery or scratch tickets 17% 18% 23% 19% 23%| 22,104| 17% 18% 22% 19% 24% | 3,840
Note: VH = Very hard, H = Hard, E = Easy, VE = Very easy, DK = Don't know/Not sure; # = Number of students responditgnto the
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Alcohol Use

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked a series of questionghaoatcohol use.

Students who reported having had a drink of alcohol at least once in theieldeasked two additional

items. Students who reported having had a drink of alcohol in the past 30 days were asked 10 additional
items.

Table S38 Alcohol use (all participants), by sex

Female
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #

Ever had alcohol 23% 77% | 21,169| 25% 75% | 3,736
At least 1 drink in past 30 days 9% 91% | 21,308 9% 91% | 3,752
Drank beer in past 30 days 4% 96% | 21,270 5% 95% | 3,748
Drank Aahyohtohé®&r i n past 8% 92% | 21,288| 8% 92% | 3,752
Binge drinking in past 30 days 4% 96% | 21,310| 3% 97% | 3,755
Ever driven a car or other motorized vehicle (ATV,

tractor, moped) after using any amount of alcohol, 4% 96% | 21,139| 4% 96% | 3,731
recreational or noprescribed drugs

Male
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #

Ever had alcohol 23% 77% | 22,362 23% 77% | 3,878
At least 1 drink in past 30 days 8% 92% | 22,538 8% 92% | 3,898
Drank beer in past 30 days 5% 95% | 22,509 5% 95% | 3,889
Drank fAany opabtdddayal cohol 6% 94% | 22,515| 5% 95% | 3,894
Binge drinking in past 30 days 3% 97% | 22,542 3% 97% | 3,899
Ever driven a car or other motorized vehicle (ATV,

tractor, moped) after using any amount of alcohol, 7% 93% | 22,279 7% 93% | 3,861
recreational or noprescribed drugs

Note: See appendix for full question wording= Number of students responding to item
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Table S39 Age for first alcoholic drink (among students who have ever had a drink)

by sex
Female Male
State JD State JD

8 or younger 11% 11% 17% 20%
9o0r10 10% 11% 13% 12%
11or12 19% 21% 20% 21%
13 or 14 29% 27% 24% 22%
15 0r 16 29% 28% 24% 24%
17 or older 2% 2% 3% 2%
# Responding 4,881 929 5,024 892

Question How old were you when you first drank (more than a few sips of) alcohol (bimer,
alcoholic drinks, or hard liquor such as vodka, whiskey, rum, tequila, gin)?

Table S4Q At least one alcoholic drink (among students who have ever had a drink)

in the past 30 daysby sex

Female Male
State JD State JD
Yes 40% 37% 34% 32%
No 60% 63% 66% 68%
# Responding 4,897 937 5,040 903

Question In the past 30 days, have you had at least one drink of alcohol (glass, bottle or can

beer, glass of wine, liquor, or mixed drink)?

Table S41 Alcohol use @mong students who reported havingt least 1 drink in the past

30 days, by sex

Female
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Drank beer in past 30 days 46% 54% | 1,934 | 51% 49% | 338
Drank Aany other al 8% 12% | 1,952 | 86% 14% | 342
Binge drinking in past 30 days 41% 59% | 1,974 | 32% 68% | 345
Male
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
Drank beer in past 30 days 69% 31% | 1,693 | 68% 32% | 282
Drank fiany other a|76% 24% | 1,699 | 74% 26% | 287
Binge drinking in past 30 days 44% 56% | 1,726 | 38% 62% | 292

Notes: See appendix fguestion wording. # = Number of students responding to item
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Table S42 How alcohol was acquired in the past 30 days (all participanjsby sex

Female
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
| bought it 1% 99% | 21,288 | 1% 99% | 3,750
| gave someone money baly it 2% 98% | 21,287 | 2% 98% | 3,750
A parent/guardian gave it to me 3% 97% | 21,282 | 3% 97% | 3,748
|l took it from my parent/ 3% 97% | 21,280| 3% 97% | 3,748
| got it at a party 4%  96% | 21,278 | 3% 97% | 3,747
A friend who is under 2gjave it to me 3% 97% | 21,281 | 3% 97% | 3,748
A friend who is 21 or over gave it to me 3% 97% | 21,280 | 3% 97% | 3,746
Male
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
| bought it 1% 99% | 22,515| 1% 99% | 3,894
| gave someone money to buy it 2% 98% | 22,512 | 2% 98% | 3,894
A parent/guardian gave it to me 2% 98% | 22,513| 2% 98% | 3,893
|l took it from my parent/ 2% 98% | 22510 2% 98% | 3,894
| got it at a party 3% 97% | 22,511 | 2% 98% | 3,893
A friend who is under 21 gave it to me 2% 98% | 22,512 2% 98% | 3,892
A friend who is 21 or over gave it to me 2% 98% | 22,507 | 2% 98% | 3,892

QuestionIn the past 30 days, did you get alcohol in the following ways?Number of students responding to item
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Table S43 How alcohol was acquired in the past 30 day@mongstudents who reported
having at least 1 drink in the past 30 days)hy sex

Female
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #

| bought it 9% 91% | 1,952 | 6% 94% | 340
| gave someone money to buy it 26% 74% | 1,951 | 24% 76% | 340
A parent/guardian gave it to me 29% 71% | 1,946 | 30% 70% | 338
| took it from mMy| 3500 650 | 1,044 | 36% 64% | 338
cabinet/refrigerator

| got it at a party 41% 59% | 1,942 | 37% 63% | 337
A friend who is under 21 gave itto me| 38% 62% | 1,945 | 33% 67% | 338
A friend who is 21 or over gave itto m¢ 31% 69% | 1,944 | 31% 69% | 336

Male
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #
| bought it 15% 85% | 1,699 | 11% 89% | 287
| gave someone money to buy it 24% 76% | 1,696 | 25% 75% | 287
A parent/guardian gave it to me 299% 71% | 1,697 | 31% 69% | 286

Itookitfrommypar ent / gua
cabinet/refrigerator

| got it at a party 36% 64% | 1,695 | 34% 66% | 286
A friend who is under 21 gave itto me| 30% 70% | 1,696 | 28% 72% | 285
A friend who is 21 or over gave itto m¢ 28% 72% | 1,691 | 32% 68% | 285

29% 71% | 1,694 | 26% 74% | 287

Question In the past 30 days, did you get alcohol in the following walysNumber of students
responding to item
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Tobacco Use

All students participating in the 2021 IYS were asked about their use of tobacco and nicotine products
including cigarettes, cigarsmokeless tobacco, water pipes or hookah, heatedr{beltirn) tobacco
products, and electronic nicotine products. Students who reported having ever used tobacco or nicotine
products were also asked about current (past 30 day) use, age of first useputs in the past 12

months, and average number of cigarettes smoked per day (among current smokers).

Table S44 Ever used tobacco or nicotine productsby sex
Female
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #

Smoked tobacco or used any tobacco products

(0) 0, (0) 0,
(notincluding ecigarettes)? o =l | 2L o ee Ehie,

Used an eigarett® 14% 86% | 21,037| 16% 84% | 3,716
Used a heated (heabt-burn) tobacco produet 2% 98% | 21,051 2% 98% | 3,726
Male
State JD
Yes No # Yes No #

Smo_ked to_baccc_) or used any tobappoducts 5% 95% | 22,207 6% 94% | 3,855
(not including ecigarettes)?

Used an eigarette? 11% 89% | 22,188 | 12% 88% 3,850

Used a heated (heabt-burn) tobacco produet 2% 98% | 22,178 2% 98% | 3,852
Question Have vy dlaes:Segeappéndix feull questiorwording.# = Number of students responding to iterr
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Table S45 Age of first tobacco / nicotine usgby sex

Female
State JD

Never g 910 1112 1314 1516 17+ | # | NV 9 910 1112 1314 1516 17+ | #

used used
Smoked a whole cigarette 33% 6% 8% 15% 19% 17% 1% | 914 | 31% 7% 9% 17% 17% 16% 4% | 166
Used smokeless tobacco 74% 3% 4% 6% 7% 6% <1%| 913 | 79% 2% 4% 5% 5% 4% 1% 166
Used an eigarette 3% 3% 7% 23% 36% 26% 1% | 2,908 | 2% 3% 8% 23% 34% 28% 2% | 576
t%iii:fgﬁgézgﬂmb“m) 41% 5% 5% 18% 17% 14% 2% | 398 | 46% 3% 3% 24% 17% 6% 0% | 63
Smoked menthol cigarette 53% 3% 6% 9% 16% 12% 1% 915 52% 2% 7% 10% 14% 12% 3% 166

Male
State JD

Never o 910 1112 1314 1516 17+ | # |VeVe' 9 910 1112 1314 1516 17+ | #

used used
Smoked a whole cigarette 36% 8% 8% 13% 17% 16% 2% | 1,113 | 36% 6% 11% 12% 20% 11% 4% 209
Used smokeless tobacco 51% 7% 6% 10% 13% 12% 1% | 1,111 | 52% 4% 8% 9% 15% 10% 2% 209
Used an eigarette 6% 5% 9% 22% 32% 24% 3% | 2,363 | 6% 3% 11% 23% 31% 23% 3% 448
Used heated (heabtburn) 39% 11% 8% 14% 13% 13% 3% | 475 | 42% 8% 8% 18% 9% 12% 3% | 89
tobacco products
Smoked menthol cigarets 53% 6% 6% 10% 12% 11% 2% | 1,112 | 50% 4% 6% 14% 13% 9% 3% 209
Question How ol d wer e yhNotes: 8ele appendixdéull qliestionsnvordiryt = Number of students responding to item
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